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as his direct testimony in such case. 
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I. INTRODUCTION 

PLEASE STATE YOUR NAME, POSITION AND BUSINESS ADDRESS. 

My name is John Paris. I am President of the Kentucky/Mid-States Division of 

Atmos Energy Corporation (“Atmos” or “Company”). My business address is 

2401 New Hartford Road, Owensboro, Kentucky 42303. 

PLEASE BRIEFLY DESCRIBE YOUR CURRENT RESPONSIBILITIES, 

AND PROFESSIONAL AND EDUCATIONAL BACKGROUND. 

I earned a Bachelor of Arts degree in History Erom Berea College in 1985. That 

same year, I became an operations aide for Western Kentucky Gas Company 

(“WKG”). WKG was acquired by Atmos in December of 1987 and is now part of 

Atmos’ Kentucky/Mid-States division. I had worked in a variety of jobs for WKG 

during summer recess while attending college. After joining the company full 

time in 1985, I held positions of increasing responsibility before being named 

Assistant District Manager of the Bowling Green District in 1993. I became the 

Southern Colorado District Manager for Atmos in 1995. In 1997, I was named 

Vice President of Operations for the Colorado Region. In that position, I was 

responsible for safety, maintenance, construction, and customer service to Atmos’ 
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Colorado customers. From 1999 to 2001, I was Chairman of the Atmos 

Marketing Council, which has the responsibility for developing and executing the 

Company’s utility marketing strategy. 

In 2001, I was named President of Atmos’ Kentucky division and in February 

2005, my responsibilities were increased to include Atmos’ Mid-States division. 

As President of Atmos’ Kentucky/Mid-States division, I have responsibility for 

customer services, operations, regulatory and community relations and the 

financial performance of those divisions. 

HAVE YOU PREVIOUSLY SUBMITTED TESTIMONY BEFORE THE 

W,NTUCKX PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION? 

No, but I have previously provided testimony before the Colorado Public Utilities 

Commission, the Georgia Public Service Commission, the Tennessee Regulatory 

Authority and the Missouri Public Service Commission in Atmos rate cases. 

ARE YOU SPONSORING ANY OF THE FILING RllQUIRIEMENTS IN 

THIS CASE, AND, IF SO, WHICH REQUIREMENTS? 

I am sponsoring the following filing requirements: 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 

A. 

FR lO(l)(b) 

FR 10(l)(b)(l) 

FR 1 O(1 )(b)(5) 

FR 1 0( 1 )@)(9) 

FR 1 0( l)(b)(3) 

FR 10(2) 

FR 10(3)(a-i) 

FR 10(4)(c) 

FR 10(4)(c)3 

FR 10(4)(d) 

FR 10(4)(f) 
FR 10(5) 

FR 10(9)(a) 

FR 10(9)(e)l-3 

Application Supported by a Fully Forecasted Test Period 

Statement of Reasons 

Certified Copy of Articles of Incorporation 

Certificate of Good Standing 

Statement on Customer Notice 

Notice of Intent 

Form of Notice to Customers 

Manner of Notification 

Notice of Publication in Newspapers of General Circulation 

Publisher Affidavits 

Notice to Customers Posted in Utility Places of Business 

Notice of Hearing 

Statement of Officer in Charge of Kentucky Operations 

Statement of Attestation 
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Q. 

A. 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 

A. 

FR 10(ll)(a-c) Request for Waiver of Certain Filing Requirements 

DO YOU ADOPT THESE FILING REQUIREMENTS AND MAKE THEM 

PART OF YOUR TESTIMONY? 

Yes. 

11. OVERVIEW OF COMPANY WITNESS TESTIMONY 

PLEASE PROVIDE AN OVERVIEW OF THE PREPARED DIRECT 

TESTIMONY IN THIS PROCEEDING. 

My testimony will sponsor the application and provide the reasons that Atmos is 

filing for rate relief. I will also give a brief description of the history of the 

Company, including our present operations and service areas. Lastly, pursuant to 

KAR 5:OOl Chapter 278, Section 10(9)(a), I will describe and explain the purpose 

of the existing programs Atmos has in-place to achieve improvements in its 

efficiency and productivity. 

PLEASE BRIEFLY SUMMARIZE THE TESTIMONY OF THE OTHER 

ATMOS WITNESSES IN THIS CASE. 

Mr. Thomas H. Petersen, Director of Rates (Shared Services), will sponsor the 

determination of the revenue deficiency indicated in Atmos’ projected cost of 

service. 

Mr. Greg Waller, Vice President of Finance (Kentucky/Mid-States Division), will 

sponsor the projected test period cost of service and the assumptions on which the 

projections are based. 

Mr. Robert R. Cook, Jr., Vice President - Technical Services (Kentucky/Mid- 

States Division), will sponsor the projected capital expenditures and the 

assumptions on which the projections are based. He will also sponsor the study 

supporting the proposed special service charges. 

Mr. Joel R. Bradshaw, Director - Business Planning and Analysis (Shared 

Services), will sponsor testimony on how the Shared Services budgets are 

developed. 
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Mr. Daniel Meziere, Director of Accounting Services (Shared Services), will 

sponsor the Company’s books and records, as well as sponsor testimony 

concerning the Company’s Cost Allocation Manual (CAM). 

Mr. James Cagle, Manager of Rates (Shared Services), will sponsor the 

Company’s method of allocating shared services costs to the various Atmos 

divisions including the Kentucky/Mid-States Division. 

Mr. Donald Roff, a consultant and President of Depreciation Specialty Resources, 

will sponsor the Company’s depreciation study. 

Ms. L,aurie Sherwood, Vice President, Corporate Development and Treasurer 

(Shared Services), will sponsor our proposed capital structure and embedded cost 

of debt. 

Dr. Donald A. Murry, a consultant with C. H. Guernsey & Company, will testify 

to the appropriate rate of return on equity. 

Mr. Bernard L,. Uffelman, a consultant with Deloitte & Touche, will sponsor the 

class cost of service study. 

Mr. Gary L. Smith, Vice President - Marketing and Regulatory Affairs 

(Kentucky/Mid-States Division), will support the forecast of growth, volumes and 

revenues as used in the Company’s projections and various cost studies. He will 

also address the proposed changes requested in our tariffs, including our proposal 

to establish an experimental Customer Rate Stabilization mechanism that will be 

easy to administer and ensure ratepayers more stable and equitable rates. L,astly, 

Mr. Smith will address will describe Atmos’ gas supply function and procurement 

of gas and capacity. 

Each witness in turn will describe those filing requirements that they are 

sponsoring. The Company’s testimony and its Filing Requirements submittal 

combine to illustrate the need for the proposed rates and Atmos believes that its 

proposal is just and reasonable. 

28 
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111. PURPOSE OF THIS PROCEEDING 

3 Q. WHAT IS THE PIJRPOSE OF ATMOS’ APPLICATION IN THIS 

4 PROCEEDING? 

5 A. Atmos is seeking approval of an increase in revenues of $10,409,950. This 

6 represents a 4.6% increase in total revenues based on a forecasted test period 

7 twelve months ending June 30, 2008. Although we operate very efficiently, we 

8 are not achieving a fair return on our investment with the rates currently in effect. 

9 The proposed increase will allow the Company to establish new rates that will 

10 provide it a fair return and offset the continued plant investment we have made in 

11 our s ys tern. 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 same. 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 the same period. 

26 

27 

28 

29 requirements. 

30 Q. WHAT RATE RELIEF ARE YOU REQIJESTING IN THIS 

31 APPLICATION? 

Atmos’ last filed for a rate increase in Kentucky in 1999. At the time of that 

filing Atmos had the lowest rates in the state and its rates have remained the 

lowest even after that case. Since then, several of the major gas utilities in the 

Kentucky have increased their rates twice while our rates have remained the 

While Atmos continually makes every effort to control its expenses, a portion of 

the requested increase is necessary to cover increased costs for items such as 

salary and wage increases, increased medical costs and higher pension benefits. 

The increase to the bill of an average residential customer at current gas prices 

would be $3.90 per month. That equates to a 5.6% increase. I believe that this is 

a modest rate increase given that the Consumer Price Index has increased 

approximately 19.6% since our last rate filing and the Company has invested 

almost $74 million in new plant and equipment in its Kentucky operations during 

Prompt and adequate rate relief is essential if we are to continue to provide high- 

quality, safe and reliable service to our customers and achieve a reasonable rate of 

return. Our present rates fall short of providing sufficient revenues to meet these 
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A. We are asking the Commission to approve new rate schedules that would increase 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 
A. 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 

A. 

our revenues to provide a projected rate of return of 8.82 % on a projected net rate 

base of $169,405,54 1. 

WHAT IS THE RATE OF RETIJRN ON COMMON EQUITY 

RIEQIJESTED IN THIS APPLICATION? 

We have requested a rate of return on projected common equity of 1 1.75 %. 

WHY DOES ATMOS NEED THIS RATE RELIEF? 

The reasons are specifically enumerated in Filing Requirement FR 10( I)(b)( 1).  

In a nutshell, since the test period used in Atmos’ last rate case, Atmos has 

increased its net rate base by $38,921,382 million including construction work in 

progress. At the same time steady declines in customer usage caused by energy 

conservation, more efficient homes and appliances, and changes in lifestyles have 

reduced our annual margins by approximately $4.3 million. Atmos simply 

cannot continue to sustain higher plant and equipment costs while margins 

decline. 

OTHER THAN THE REQUESTED INCREASE IN RATES, WHAT 

MAJOR RATE PROPOSALS IS ATMOS MAKING IN THIS FILING? 

Other than the requested increase in rates, we have two major rate proposals. One 

is our proposed experimental Customer Rate Stabilization mechanism. The other 

is our proposal to recover gas costs included in uncollectible accounts through the 

Gas Cost Adjustment. Although Company witness Mr. Gary Smith will address 

these proposals in depth in his testimony I would like to briefly discuss why I 

believe both of these proposals should be approved. 

PLEASE DISCUSS THE CUSTOMER RATE STABILIZATION (CRS) 

MECHANISM. 

We are proposing an innovative, experimental Customer Rate Stabilization 

mechanism (CRS) that will provide for an annual review of the Company’s cost 

of operations to ensure ratepayers more stable and equitable rates. The annual 

review conducted under the CRS will provide for both a backward looking review 

of Company’s financial performance for the most recent calendar year as well as 

project the Company’s revenue requirement for a prospective twelve-month 

Direct Testimony of John Paris Page 6 
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period going forward. Based upon these reviews, the Company would then 

propose an annual net adjustment in rates to both true-up the revenues from the 

previous year and set rates for the prospective period. The proposed new rates 

and supporting schedules would be subject to review by the Commission and the 

Attorney General’s office. Final authority for any increase in rates would rest 

with the Commission subject to a timetable prescribed in the CRS. The CRS 

mechanism is proposed for an experimental period of five years, with a review of 

that mechanism to be filed by the Company in conjunction with the fifth annual 

filing under the mechanism. 

This CRS mechanism would provide a structure for regular consistent, financially 

transparent rate reviews that would be conducted at a very low cost and provide 

for customer rate protection. The mechanism would not only review the 

Company’s financial performance for the past year but also set the proper rates 

for the next year. If the projected costs from the previous annual review varied 

from actual costs a simple true up at the end of the period would rehnd any over 

collection, assuring that the customer will never pay too much. 

The purpose of the CRS mechanism is to ensure transparency of the Company’s 

annual financial performance and ensure that rates paid by customers at any time 

will recover those revenues and only those revenues necessary to achieve the rate 

of return authorized in the Company’s most recent general rate filing. The 

mechanism would apply the principles and rules that govern ratemaking and the 

calculation of appropriate rates in Kentucky on an annual basis to test the existing 

rates, and adjust the rates as needed. In other words, there would no doubt as to 

whether the Company’s rates are fair, just and reasonable because the rates 

derived from this annual evaluation will be re-set to earn the Company’s allowed 

return. 

I believe this proposal supports the companies’ historic legacy and long term goal 

of having the lowest rates in Kentucky, the lowest gas cost in Kentucky and the 

lowest total cost to the customer while maintaining exceptional customer service 

and a safe reliable system. The best combination of price, service and safety, 
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Q* 

A. 

Q. 

A. 

giving the customer the best value, has always been Atmos’ goal in providing this 

valuable utility service. 

PLEASE DISCUSS ATMOS’ PROPOSAL TO RECOVER GAS COSTS 

INCLUDED IN UNCOLLECTIBLE ACCOUNTS THROUGH THE 

MONTHLY GAS COST ADJIJSTMENT (GCA). 

The Company is currently authorized to recover a certain amount for uncollectible 

accounts in base rates. This amount includes both the gas and non-gas portion 

components of the uncollectible accounts. No other component of gas cost is 

included in base rates and all other components of gas costs are collected through 

the GCA. Because the GCA is not utilized for recovery of uncollectible gas costs, 

the Company will inevitably either under collect or over collect these costs 

because they can never been estimated with complete accuracy, particularly given 

the recent volatility in gas costs. I believe that the cost of purchased gas remains 

a gas cost regardless of whether it is collected or goes uncollected and therefore, 

should be recovered through the GCA instead of base rates. 

IV. AN OVERVIEW OF ATMOS ENERGY 

CAN YOU PROVIDE THE COMMISSION WITH A GENERAL 

DESCRIPTION AND BACKGROUND OF ATMOS’ NATURAL GAS 

DISTRIBUTION BUSINESS IN THE UNITED STATES? 

Yes. Atmos Energy is the largest pure natural gas distribution company in the 

United States. It delivers natural gas to approximately 3.1 million residential, 

commercial, industrial and public-authority customers in twelve states. Atrnos 

has six gas utility operating divisions. They are located in Denver, Colorado 

(Kansas and Colorado division); Baton Rouge, Louisiana (Louisiana division); 

Jackson, Mississippi (Mississippi division); Lubbock, Texas (West Texas 

division); Dallas, Texas (Mid-Tex division); and Franklin, Tennessee and 

Owensboro, Kentucky (Kentucky/Mid-States division). In addition, Atmos has an 

operating division consisting of a regulated intrastate pipeline that functions only 

within the state of Texas. 

Direct Testimony of John Paris Page 8 
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Atmos’ history dates back to 1906 in the panhandle of Texas. Over the years, 

through various business combinations and mergers, the company became part of 

Pioneer Corp., a large diversified West Texas energy company. In 1983, Energas 

Company, the natural gas distribution division of Pioneer and formerly known as 

Pioneer Natural Gas, was spun off and became an independent, publicly held 

natural gas distribution company. In October 1988, Energas changed its corporate 

name to Atmos Energy Corporation and began trading on the New York Stock 

Exchange. 

Since 1986, Atmos has completed numerous significant acquisitions. In 1986, 

Atmos expanded its natural gas distribution business to Louisiana with the 

acquisition of Trans Louisiana Gas Company. In 1987, Atmos further expanded 

its operations by moving into Kentucky with the acquisition of Western Kentucky 

Gas Company. In 1993, Atmos acquired Greeley Gas Company’s Kansas, 

Colorado and Missouri operations and, in 1997, it acquired United Cities Gas 

Company, which operated in eight states including Missouri. Atmos acquired the 

Missouri assets of Arkansas Western Gas Company known as Associated Natural 

Gas Company in 2000 and, in 2001, it completed its purchase of the assets of 

L,ouisiana Gas Service Company and LGS Natural Gas Company. In December 

of 2002, Atmos expanded its operations into Mississippi with the acquisition of 

Mississippi Valley Gas Company. Most recently, in 2004, Atmos acquired the 

natural gas distribution and pipeline operations of TXIJ Gas Company from TXU 

Corp. The operations acquired in this transaction serve approximately 1.5 million 

customers in the Dallas-Forth Worth metroplex and more than 500 other 

communities in north and central Texas. 

Atmos’ corporate offices are located in Dallas, Texas, and provide services such 

as accounting, legal, human resources, rates administration, procurement, 

information technology, and a customer support center. These centralized 

services are shared with the other Atmos operating divisions in order to avoid 

having to staff and maintain these fbnctions at each division level. These 

centralized services are the technical and administrative services that would be 

required if each division was a stand-alone company today. Atmos believes that 
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this structure gives it an economic advantage and enables it be a low-cost, high- 

quality service provider of natural gas. Each of the Company’s six utility 

divisions has its own divisional office that is responsible for the day-to-day 

operations of that division. 

Q. CAN YOU PROVIDE THE COMMISSION WITH A GENERAL 

DESCRIPTION AND BACKGROUND OF ATMOS’ OPERATIONS IN 

KENTUCKY? 

Yes. Atmos’ Kentucky/Mid-States Division, in addition to serving customers in 

Kentucky, provides natural gas distribution service in Tennessee, Virginia, 

Georgia, Missouri, Illinois and Iowa. The Kentucky/Mid-States Division 

provides natural gas service to approximately 472,000 customers across the seven 

states in which it provides service. 

Atmos serves approximately 173,000 customers in Kentucky. The customer base 

includes residential, commercial and industrial customers. We have a Kentucky- 

based work force of approximately 230 employees. Our utility plant in Kentucky 

includes over 3,900 miles of transmission and distribution lines. I have included a 

map of Atmos’ Kentucky service territory as Exhibit JP- 1. 

A. 

V. THE COMPANY’S EFFICIENCY AND PRODUCTIVITY 

Q. PURSUANT TO KAR 5001 CHAPTER 278, SECTION 10 (9)(A), PLEASE 

DESCRIBE AND EXPLAIN THE PURPOSE OF THE EXISTING 

PROGRAMS ATMOS HAS IN-PLACE TO ACHIEVE IMPROVEMENTS 

IN ITS EFFICIENCY AND PRODUCTIVITY. 

The most significant changes we have made to achieve improvements in 

efficiency and productivity has been the series of mergers and acquisitions Atmos 

has undertaken since our last rate filing in Kentucky. Atmos has more than 

tripled in size through acquiring gas utilities in Louisiana, Missouri, Mississippi 

and Texas. These acquisitions have been instrumental in Atmos drive to achieve 

greater economies of scale and keep its costs, and therefore its rates, among the 

lowest in the industry. For example, Atmos now has over 2 million additional 

A. 
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Q* 

A. 

Q. 

A. 

customers over which to spread its Shared Services (centralized) costs. Hence 

where in 1999, the Kentucky division bore approximately 17 percent of Atmos’ 

Shared Services operations and maintenance (O&M) costs, today, Kentucky’s 

share is closer to 5 percent. Base period Shared Services O&M cost allocated to 

Kentucky has declined from $8.3 million in the 1999 base period to $6.7 million 

for the base period in this case. That decline equates to a reduction in Shared 

Services O&M cost of $8 per customer since 1999. 

HAVE YOIJR ACQUISITIONS SERVED TO ONLY REDUCE 

I+XNTUCKY’S SHARE OF CORPORATE ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS? 

No. While Shared Services do encompass corporate administrative services which 

are most efficiently performed on a centralized basis such as accounting, treasury, 

investor relations, human resources, legal, gas supply, gas control, and rates, 

Shared Services also include important customer service costs. For example, our 

Centralized Call Center, SCT Banner billing s o h a r e  and related information 

technology systems are all Shared Services costs. These hnctions directly impact 

the efficiency and quality of our customer service. Atmos has utilized these 

common assets and the personnel who manage these systems to standardize its 

customer service business model across all divisions to maximize the number of 

employees and assets available to meet our needs at any time. 

OTHER THAN ACQUISITIONS, WHAT OPERATIONAL PROGRAMS 

HAS ATMOS UNDERTAKEN TO ACHIEVE EFFICIENCY AND 

PRODUCTIVITY? 

Since our last rate filing in 1999, Atmos has undertaken substantial investments in 

a number of technologies to ensure that it provides the best and most efficient 

customer service possible. The technologies include our Customer Support 

Center, Banner billing software, Information Technology Infrastructure and 

Business Process Changes. Since 1999, Atmos has continued to improve its 

customer service platforms with second and even third generation technological 

upgrades. Each additional investment has served to enable the Company to 

provide customers with the best possible service at the lowest possible cost. 

These enhancements facilitate customer service through the streamlining of 
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billing inquiries and service orders, allow for efficient billing and processing of 

customer payments and provide support to the Company’s Customer Support 

Center. This technology provides ratepayers with many benefits including, but 

not limited to: 
- Availability of customer service representatives 24 hours and seven days a 

Enhanced ability to respond quickly to leaks and other safety related 

week. 
- 

events. 
- More accurate bills. 

- Faster response to service requests. 

More efficient use of labor and materials 

Ability for customers to make check and credit card payments by 

Enhancements to Company’s ability to monitor the quality of its customer 

- 
- 

telephone or payments using bank drafts 
- 

service. 

Q. 
A. 

PLEASE DESCRIBE THESE ENHANCEMENTS IN GREATER DETAIL. 

The key enhancement related to our Customer Service initiative in 1999 and 2000 

was the implementation of a Customer Information System (CIS) using SCT 

Banner software. The CIS facilitates customer service and accounting fimctions 

through the streamlining of billing inquiries and service orders, and allows 

efficient billing and processing of customer payments in all of Atmos’ operating 

jurisdictions. In addition, CIS provides support for Atmos’ Customer Support 

Center. The Customer Support Center accepts service order requests, answers 

billing and other customer inquiries as well as emergency calls 24 hours a day, 7 

days a week. Further, the Customer Support Center provides for a system that 

better measures the quantity and content of customer calls, as well as the quality 

of service provided to customers when they call. This includes recording of 

customer calls, the measurement of call lengths, and the tracking of the number 

and type of calls by the hour, day, week and month. This enables Atmos to 

continually monitor the quality of its customer service and also assists in 

forecasting call loads and scheduling customer service personnel to ensure that 
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the Customer Support Center operates as effectively and efficiently as possible. 

The system also provides Atmos with the enhanced ability to respond to leaks and 

other safety-related events faster than ever before by enabling all field service 

employees to receive orders while in the field. 

ARE THERE OTHER ASPECTS OF THESE ENHANCEMENTS TO 

CUSTOMER SERVICES THAT YOU WOIJLD LIKE TO DISCUSS? 

Yes. The system also allows customers to pay their bills using bank drafts. 

Customers who opt for this service have a draft issued to their bank and their bills 

are then deducted from their bank account each month. This has proven to be an 

attractive option for customers who do not want to spend the time and postage 

each month required to pay their gas bill. In addition, the system uses Speedpay 

and Telepay to provide customers with alternative means of paying their bills. 

Speedpay allows the Customer Service Associates at the Customer Support 

Center to participate in check-by-phone transactions with customers. Telepay is 

similar, but it uses an Interactive Voice Response system to enable customers to 

pay their bills using their credit cards. While not every customer chooses these 

services, Atmos has found many customers prefer the ease and convenience they 

offer. 

The system also provides customers with the ability to choose the due date of 

their bills. This is important to many customers, particularly those on fixed 

incomes, because it allows them to plan their payments at the time that best meets 

their needs and monthly budgets. In addition, the system allows for summary 

billing which enables the Company to send customers with service at multiple 

locations one (1) bill. 

PLEASE DESCRIBE SOME OF THE OTHER MEASURES ATMOS HAS 

IMPLEMENTED TO UPGRADE CUSTOMER SERVICE TO ITS 

KENTUCKY CUSTOMERS. 

Atmos also introduced technological enhancements used by its field personnel 

including the use of hand-held computers known as ITRONs for automated meter 

reading and mobile data terminals (MDT) installed in the vehicles of our field 

service employees. The ITRONs eliminate the need for meter readers to carry 
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meter reading sheets and enter each meter reading on those sheets. Instead, the 

employee simply reads the meter and enters the readings into the ITRON. This 

reduces the potential for errors in customers’ bills. Atmos has further controlled 

the cost of meter reading in Kentucky over the past four years by estimating 

summer-time meter readings during May, July and September. 

Each MDT is equipped with the capability to communicate directly with the 

Customer Support Center. It is used by our service technicians in the field to 

process field service work orders while on-site or traveling in the field. Field 

service work orders are transmitted directly to the MDT units, thereby eliminating 

the paperwork order system and the delay inherent in having to go through a 

third-person dispatcher. Further, the MDTs allow our field service employees to 

be even more responsive to customers by providing them with direct access to 

customer information stored in Atmos’ customer database. Once the field service 

employee completes the work detailed on the work order, he is able to input the 

work order or completion information in his vehicle rather than submitting a 

bundle of paperwork at the end of each shift. In the case of emergency work 

orders, the MDTs enable field service employees to receive the orders directly 

while already in the field and thereby provide a faster response. In short, the 

MDTs enable Atmos to respond more directly, more efficiently, and more quickly 

to our customer’s needs. There is far less chance of orders going astray or being 

mis-communicated and field service employees are freed up to spend more time 

in the field meeting the needs of our customers and less time doing cumbersome 

paperwork. We have recently upgraded to satellite technology some of our 

MDT’s in certain rural areas in order to ensure that our service technicians have 

ready access to our network and are not delayed in their work by failing cellular 

signals. 

Q. HAVE THESE ENHANCEMENTS CONTRIBUTED TO MORE 

EFFICIENT AND IMPROVED CUSTOMER SERVICE? 

A. Absolutely. For example, these technological improvements allowed us to 

provide Same Day Service, whereby utilizing specialized dispatching software, 

we are been able to complete standard service requests within two hours where 
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facilities are already in-place. Our web-based service enhancements allow 

customers a host of options for bill payment including the use of bank drafts, 

credit cards and payment online. Atmos’ experimentation with fieestanding 

Kiosks allows customers to make bill payments without requiring the assistance 

of Company personnel. Use of Equifax technological enhancements allows us to 

research customer credit information online, and apply more consistent collection 

practices. 

Clearly, the investment that Atmos has made in enhanced technology has been a 

driving force behind its continued success as a low-cost, high-quality provider of 

natural gas service and is one of the reasons it has not required a rate increase 

since 1999. 

VI. CONCLUSION 

Q. 
A. 

DO YOU HAVE ANY CLOSING REMARKS? 

Yes. It is my opinion that the rates requested in this filing are just, reasonable, 

and in the public interest and I would encourage the Commission to provide 

prompt and adequate rate relief. I believe that it is particularly valuable that the 

Company’s request proposal to implement an easy to administer, experimental 

Customer Rate Stabilization mechanism be granted in order ensure ratepayers 

more stable and equitable rates in the future. I also believe that the volatility in 

gas costs that we have seen in recent years and the difficulty we have experienced 

in collecting such costs supports the recovery of gas costs included in 

uncollectible accounts through the GCA. 

DOES THIS CONCLUDE YOUR TESTIMONY? Q. 
A. Yes. 
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TESTIMONY OF THOMAS H. PETERSEN 

1 Q. Please state your name, job title and business address. 

2 A. 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 Q. 
8 

9 A. 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 Q. 

19 

My name is Thomas H. Petersen. I am Director of Rates for Atmos Energy 

Corporation (“Atmos” or “Company”), 5430 LBJ Freeway, Dallas, Texas 75240. 

I am responsible for rate studies of the Company’s gas utility operations in 12 

states including Kentucky. 

What is your educational background and professional experience? 

I received a Bachelor of Science degree in accounting from the University of 

Nebraska at Omaha and a Master of Arts degree with a major in finance from the 

University of Iowa. I am a Chartered Financial Analyst. From July 1980 through 

March 1989, I was employed in Rates and Tariffs Division of the Kentucky 

Public Service Commission. I was Manager of Rates and Revenue Requirements 

for Atmos from April 1989 through September 1997. I was Director of Price 

Policy and Administration from October 1997 through September 1998. I have 

been in my current position since October 1998. 

Before which regulatory Cornmissions have you previously testified? 
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Q. 

A. 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 

I have filed testimony before the Kentucky Public Service Commission, the Texas 

Railroad Commission, the L,ouisiana Public Service Commission, the Colorado 

Public Utilities Commission, the Kansas Corporation Commission, the Georgia 

Public Service Commission, the Mississippi Public Service Commission, the 

Missouri Public Service Commission, the Tennessee Regulatory Authority, and 

the Virginia State Corporation Commission. 

What is the scope of your testimony in this proceeding? 

I am responsible for the calculation of the Company’s revenue deficiency and the 

rate base in this docket and in that regard I arn sponsoring the following Filing 

Requirements (FR) : 

FR 10 (8) (c) 

FR 10 (8) (f) 
FR 10 (9) (h) 

FR 10 (10) (a) 

FR 10 (1 0) (b) 

Capitalization and net investment rate base 

Reconciliation of the rate base and capitalization. 

(2) Balance sheet, (3) cash flow statement and (12) rate base 

Derivation of the requested revenue increase (Schedule A). 

Rate base summary for the base and test period (Sched. €3). 

I am also sponsoring the ratemaking adjustments included in Schedule C-2 filed 

in compliance with filing requirement FR 10 (1 0) (c). 

Do you adopt these Filing Requirements, and their associated schedules, and 

make them part of your testimony? 

Yes. 

What is the source of the data used to complete the Filing Requirements that you 

are sponsoring? 
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A. The source of the data includes the accounting books and records of the Company 

which are being sponsored by Company witness Mr. Dan Meziere along with 

information provided by the following witnesses to this proceeding: Mr. Rad 

Cook (capital budget additions); Mr. Greg Waller (expense forecast); Mr. Gary L. 

Smith (revenue, gas cost and margin forecast; sales statistics); Mr. Don Roff 

(depreciation rates); Dr. Don Murry (cost of equity); Mr. James Cagle (allocations 

and taxes) and Ms. Laurie Sherwood (capital structure, debt cost rates and 

composite cost of capital). 

The detail concerning how this information was derived is found in the testimony 

of these witnesses. The data and information provided by these witnesses is the 

best available information and was developed consistent with sound ratemaking 

practices. Further, the methods that I used to determine the Company’s revenue 

requirement and rate base in this docket are consistent with the Company’s 

approach in prior cases and with past Commission practice. The items included in 

rate base in this case are the same as those in the Company’s last filing except that 

investment in construction work in progress for which an allowance for funds 

used during construction was not recorded was included in this case. Including 

such construction work in progress amounts is consistent with the Commission’s 

treatment in previous Company cases. 

Revenue Deficiency 

Q. What is the amount of Atmos’ revenue deficiency? 

A. The amount of revenue deficiency Atmos seeks to recover in its proposed rates is 

$10,409,950, as shown on line 8 of Schedule A. This deficiency is based on the 

forecasted test period twelve months ended June 30,2008, an average rate base of 

$169,405,541, and a required rate of return on rate base of 8.82%. The required 

return and projected capital structure are presented in FR 10 (lO)(i) and discussed 

in the testimony of Ms. Laurie Shenvood. 
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Q. What is the source of forecasted test period adjusted operating income of 

$8,774,577, shown on Schedule A, line 2. 

A. The forecasted test period adjusted operating income is determined in Schedule C 

and discussed in Mr. Waller’s testimony. 

Rate Base 

Q. How did you determine the level of rate base for the test period? 

A. The test period rate base of $169,405,541 is summarized in Schedule B-1, and 

detailed in Schedules B-2 through B-6. Each component of the test period rate 

base is a thirteen month average forecasted amount, unless noted otherwise. The 

components of rate base are: net plant in service, construction work in progress, 

cash working capital calculated using the 1 /8 operation and maintenance expense 

method, plus an allowance for other working capital items consisting of materials 

and supplies, gas stored underground, and prepayments, less customer advances 

for construction and deferred income taxes. 

Q. How was the test year gross plant in service projected? 

A. I began with actual per books gross plant as of September 2006 including 

allocations of shared plant as discussed by Mr. Cagle in his testimony. For the 

months of fiscal year 2007 (October 2006 through September 2007) I added 

budgeted plant additions and deducted projected plant retirements. For the 

months of October 2007 through the end of the test year I added plant additions in 

amounts 5% greater than the fiscal 2006 additions to reflect the expected growth 

in spending consistent with the company’s five year plan. Projected plant 

retirements were generally based on the level of retirements recorded in fiscal 

year 2006. Routine retirements in each month of fiscal 2006 were projected to 

continue at the same level in the same month in future years. More unusual 
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retirements were not projected to continue at the same level. For example, in 

November 2006 (just after the conclusion of fiscal year 2006) the Company 

recorded some retirements for shared assets that had gone out of service in recent 

years. I included those retirements in November 2006 and projected smaller 

retirements equal to one-fourth of the November 2006 retirements into November 

2007 and 2008. 

How was the test year accumulated depreciation projected? 

I began with actual per books accumulated depreciation as of September 2006 

including allocations as discussed by Mr. Cagle in his testimony. For the months 

of October 2006 through the end of the test year, I added budgeted depreciation 

and deducted the same retirements that were projected for gross plant. The 

budgeted depreciation amounts are discussed in Mr. Waller's testimony. 

How did you determine the amount of test year construction work in progress to 

include in rate base? 

I began with actual per books construction work in progress as of September 2006 

including allocations. I reduced that amount to exclude projects for which an 

allowance for funds used during construction was recorded. I concluded that the 

September 2006 construction work in progress balances were reasonable 

estimates of future construction work in progress balances through the forecasted 

test year. By leaving the amount of construction work in progress level through 

the end of the test year I in effect was assuming that projected capital projects 

would be closed to gross plant at the same rate at which capital costs were 

incurred and booked to construction work in progress. 

How was the test year amount of material and supplies determined? 

5 



1 A. 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 Q. 

11 

12 A. 

13 

14 Q. 

'1 5 

16 A. 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 Q. 

25 

26 A. 

27 

28 

29 

30 

I calculated the amount of materials and supplies in the forecasted period based 

on actual amounts booked in fiscal year 2006. For example, the amount of 

materials and supplies projected for June 2007 was equal to the average amount 

booked for June and July of 2006. The Company does not anticipate a significant 

change in the amount of materials and supplies in the test year. The calculation 

method maintains the historic level of materials and supplies while smoothing out 

any historic month to month fluctuations. 

How was the amount of gas in storage determined? 

The projected amount of gas in storage is discussed in Mr. Smith's testimony. 

How was the test year amount of prepayments determined? 

I calculated the amount of prepayments in the forecasted period based on actual 

amounts booked in fiscal year 2006. The Company has no expectation that these 

amounts will change in the test year. For example, the amounts projected for 

prepaid rent remain the same as the actual 2006 amounts pursuant to leases and 

the amounts projected for prepaid KPSC fees assume that the same fees will be 

incurred in June of 2007 and 2008 as were incurred in June of 2006 and that the 

amounts also will continue to be amortized over twelve months. 

How did you project the amount of test year customer advances for construction? 

I calculated the amount of customer advances in the forecasted period based on 

actual amounts booked in fiscal year 2006. For example, the amount of customer 

advances projected for June 2007 was equal to the average amount booked for 

June and July of 2006. The Company does not anticipate a significant change in 

the amount of customer advances in the test year. The calculation method 
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Q. 

A. 

Q. 

A. 

maintains the historic level of customer advances while smoothing out any 

historic month to month fluctuations. 

How did you determine the amount of test year deferred income taxes to include 

in rate base? 

I included the amount of deferred taxes projected by the company’s tax 

department as adjusted by Mr. Cagle. 

Did you prepare a reconciliation of test year rate base and capitalization? 

Yes. To comply with section 10 (8) (f) of 807 KAR 5001 I prepared the 

reconciliation in the attached Schedule FR 10(8)(f). It shows the differences 

between the test year average rate base and test year end capital that result from 

using 13 month averages in rate base, certain balance sheet items not being 

included in rate base and amounts included in rate base for particular categories 

such as deferred taxes, that differ from the amount included on the balance sheet. 

Adiustrnents 

Q. Please describe the ratemaking adjustments in Schedule C-2. 

A. Schedule C-2 contains three ratemaking adjustments and the related income tax 

effects. The first adjustment removes Owensboro Country Club dues and related 

expenses from test year distribution operating expense. The second adjustment 

removes sales and promotional advertising from test year sales expense. The final 

adjustment removes an estimated $100,000 of certain management expenses from 

test year administrative and general expense. The company believes that these 

expenses should be borne by shareholders. 

Q. Does this conclude your testimony? 
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COMMONWEALTH OF KENTIJCKY 

IN THE MATTER OF 

RATE APPLICATION BY 

ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION 

Case No. 2006-00464 

TESTIMONY OF GREGORY K. WALLER 

Q. 
A. 

Q. 
A. 

Q. 
A. 

I. INTRODUCTION 

PLEASE STATE YOUR NAME, POSITION AND BUSINESS ADDRESS. 

My name is Gregoiy I<. Waller. I ani Vice President of Finance for the I<entucky/Mid- 

States Division of Atinos Energy Corporation (“Atmos” or the “Company”). My 

business address is 8 10 Crescent Centre Drive, Suite 600, Franklin, TN 37067. 

PLEASE STATE YOUR EDUCATION AND PROFESSIONAL BACKGROUND. 

I received a Bachelor of Arts degree in economics fioiri Dartmouth College in 1994 and 

an MBA degree from the University of Texas in 2000. I worked as a management 

consultant froin 1994 to 2003 at Harbor Research in Boston, MA (1994-1996) and 

Towers Pei-rin in Dallas, TX (1997 - 2003). I joined Atmos Energy in 2003 in the 

Plaiining and Budgeting Depai-tirient in Dallas. I became Vice President of Finance for 

the Mid-States Division in November, 2005 and added ICentucky to my scope of 

resporisibility in April, 2006.’ 

WHAT ARE YOUR RESPONSIBILITIES AT ATMOS? 

I ani responsible for monitoring aiid analyzing the financial performance of the 

Kentucky Mid-States Division, aiid implementing necessaiy actions based on those 

results. I also direct the development of the Division’s annual budget. Other 

’ Effective October 1, 2006, the Company’s Kentucky aiid Mid-States Divisions were organizationally 
consolidated and are now, in effect, one divisioii - the KentuckyiMid-States Division. “Division” as used in my 
testiniony means the Company’s Kentucky/Mid-States Division. “Kentucky” when used in my testimony, unless 
indicated otherwise, refers exclusively to the Company’s operations in Kentucky. 
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Q. 

A. 

Q. 

A. 

responsibilities include establishing and maintaining policy, procedures, and controls to 

ensure co~iipliance with Coiyorate Accounting policies, Generally Accepted 

Accounting Priiiciples (GAAP), and regulatory requirenients. 

HAVE YOU TESTIFIED BEFORE THIS OR ANY OTHER REGULATORY 

COMMISSION? 

I have iiever testified before this Commission. I testified in Docket 05-00258 before the 

Tennessee Regulatory Authority in 2006. 

ARE YOU SPONSORING ANY OF THE FILING REQUIREMENTS IN THIS 

PROCEEDING? 

Yes. I ain sponsoring the followiiig filing requirements: 

FR 1 O( 8)(a) 

FR 10(8)(b) 

FR 10(9)(c) 

FR 10(9)(d) 

FR 10(9)(h)l 

FR 10(9)(h)9 

FR 

FR 

FR 

FR 1 O( 1 O)(c) 

Forecasted financial data presented as pro forma adjustments to 

the base period 

Forecasted adjustinents limited to twelve (1 2) nionths 

iininediately followirig the suspension period 

Description of all factors used iii preparation of the forecast test 

period - income statement, operation and inairitenance expenses, 

einployee and labor expenses 

Annual and monthly budget for the 12 inonth period preceding 

filing date, the base period and the forecast period. 

Operating income statement 

Eiiiployee Level 

Labor cost changes 

Latest 12 months of the monthly iiianagerial repoi-ts providing 

financial results of operations in comparison to forecast 

Coinplete inonthly budget variance reports, with narrative 

explanations, for tlie twelve ( I  2) months immediately prior to the 

base period, each month of the base period, and any subsequent 

months, as they become available. 

Jurisdictional operating iiicome suimnary for both base and 

forecasted periods with suppoi-tiiig schedules which provide 

brealtdowiis by major account group and individual account 

Direct Testimony of Greg Waller Page 2 
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FR 10(10)(d) 

FR 1 O( 1 O)(f) 

Summary of jurisdictional adjustments to operating income 

Sumniary schedules for the base and forecast periods of various 

expenses 

Analysis of payroll costs 

Comparative incoine statements, revenue and sales statistics most 

recent five years, base period, forecast period and two (2) years 

beyond 

Comparative financial data and eaiiiiiigs measures 

FR WO)(g)  
FR 1 O( I O)(i) 

FR 1 O( 1 O)(k) 

DO YOU ADOPT THESE FILING REQUIREMENTS AND MAI<E THEM A 

PART OF YOIJR TESTIMONY? 
Q. 

A. Yes. 

Q. 
A. 

WHAT IS THE PURPOSE OF YOUR TESTIMONY? 

My testimony will describe the Company’s Operating arid Maiiitenaiice expense 

(O&M) budgeting process used by Atinos and the process of control and monitoring of 

O&M variances. I will also present the forecasted test year budget for O&M, 

depreciation expense, and taxes other than income taxes. I will also present the 

budgeted Shared Services O&M as they pertain to the ICentucky Mid-States Division. 

11. O&M BUDGETING PROCESS 

Q. WHAT ARE THE OBJECTIVES OF THE COMPANY’S O&M BUDGETING 

PROCESS? 

The objectives of the Company’s O&M budgeting process are to: ( I )  foiinalize the 

process of identifying the anticipated costs of operating and maintaining Atmos’ 

systems each year; (2) ensure that all policies and procedures associated with the annual 

budgeting process are consistently adhered to by the functional managers and officers; 

(3) assess the appropriateness of routine maintenance requirements and non-capital 

expenditures proposed by the functional managers and officers to ensure that the 

amounts do not exceed a level necessary to deliver safe, reliable and efficient natural 

gas service to the Company’s customers; and (4) ensure that the O&M budget properly 

reflects our strategic operational and financial plans. These objectives are applicable to 

A. 

Direct Testimony of Greg Waller Page 3 
~ ~ l I l l l C / i l ~ /  /f’CJ//C‘l 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

1s  

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

2.5 

26 

27 

28 

29 

.3 0 

31 

the Coiiipany as a whole as well as to its various division, state and local level 

operations . 

CAN YOU DESCRIBE THE COMPANY’S O&M BUDGETING PROCESS? 

Yes. O&M costs are budgeted on a fiscal year basis, which begins 011 October 1 of each 

year (consistent with the seasonal operations of our business) aiid runs through 

September 30 of the following year. Preparation of operating aiid construction budgets 

for a fiscal year foiinally begins in late May of each year and culminates witli 

completion of final budgets in late August, just prior to the beginning of the fiscal year. 

Budget preparation is based on meeting the four objectives described above. Budgets 

are approved at multiple levels beginning with supeivisorlinanagers up through division 

leadership. Additional reviews are performed by coq3orate executive operations 

nianagenient and their staff. High level reviews of the division budgets are also 

perfoiiiied by tlie Company’s senior executives who are presiding members of the 

Company’s Management Committee. The Board of Directors iriust review and approve 

the total Company budget before fiiializatiori and iinplementation. This approval 

typically occurs in September of each year. 

Q. 
A. 

Q. WHAT ROLE DOES THE O&M BUDGETING PROCESS PLAY IN THE 

COMPANY’S FINANCIAL PLANNING? 

Atmos’ Planning and Budgeting Department is respoiisible for financial planning at the 

enteiyrise level. That department receives direction fi-om tlie Board of Directors 

concerning forward-loolting financial objectives for tlie Company. Planning and 

Budgeting is responsible, with significant input and collaboration from division 

leadership, for translating those enteiyrise targets into a financial plan for each division 

and rate Jurisdiction. It is the collaboration between Planning and Budgeting and 

division leadership that eiisures that all four of the objectives described above are met 

each year. Spending targets are established as a result of this collaboration. 

WHAT IS YOUR ROLE IN THIS PROCESS? 

My role is to facilitate the budget process within the I<entucky/Mid-States Division that 

co~ifii-riis the operational feasibility of the targets aiid produces an O&M budget 

coiisistent witli tlie Company’s processes and goals described above. My department 

coniinunicates certain budget guidelines such as average wage increase percentages and 

A. 

Q. 
A. 

Direct Testiiiioiiy of Greg Waller 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

1.5 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

3 1 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 

A. 

anticipated benefits rates to managers and supervisors (cost center owners). Each cost 

center owner is responsible for building his or her depai-tment’s budget and submitting 

it for review by me and approval along the appropriate approval chain. My department 

provides support to and often asks for clarifying infoimation from cost center owners as 

needed to explaiii significant variances from tlie prior year. In addition, we budget 

several i t e m  on behalf of the entire Divisioii such as bill print fees, gas supply services, 

insurance costs, bad debt provision, etc. An iterative process involving Division 

leadership (including myself), my depaitnient arid the cost center owners ultimately 

produces aii O&M budget that ineets the needs of our operations, ensures that we 

operate safely, reliably and efficiently, and allows our Divisioii to contribute to the 

financial success of Atiiios. This process is used to develop the direct O&M budget for 

Kentucky, as well as the Division’s general office O&M budget. A portion of the 

Division’s general office O&M budget, as hereinafter discussed, is allocated to 

Ibitucky in accordance with tlie allocation methods addressed in the direct testiinoriy 

of Company witiiesses Daniel M. Meziere and James C. Cagle. 

ARE YOU FAMILIAR WIT THE COMPANY’S SHARED SERVICES 

GROUP? 

Yes. The Compaiiy’s Shared Services Unit (often referred to as SSU) provides central 

suppoi-t fbiictions to the Division, including Kentucky, such as accounting, legal, tax, 

infoi-niatioii technology, customer support (call center, billing, collections), etc. All of 

this is iiiore particularly described in Mr. Cagle’s testimony. 

ARE YOU INVOL,VED WITH THE PREPARATION OF THE SSU O&M 

BUDGET? 

Only insofar as tlie amounts whicli are budget by SSU depai-tments impact the O&M 

budgets for the Division and for Kentucky, as well as interfacing with appropriate SSU 

depai-tnient heads with respect to any additional services which iiiay be required from 

SSU for the Division or for Kentucky. 

SO FAR YOU HAVE DESCRIBED THE O&M BUDGETING PROCESS. CAN 

YOU EXPLAIN HOW THE BUDGET IS PREPARED WITHIN THE 

PARAMETERS OF THIS PROCESS? 

Yes. The O&M budget is prepared by type of cost element, such as labor, benefits, 
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Q. 
A. 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 

A. 

transportation, rents, office supplies, etc. Within each cost element we budget expenses 

at the subaccount level. The prior year’s actual costs, year to date actual costs and 

budgeted costs for the reiiiainder of tlie fiscal year are used as guidelines for budgeting 

by functional managers and officers. The budgets are prepared using a web based 

software tool called Planlt. This tool allows cost center owners to enter their budgets 

and allows my department and Division management to review budgets using a number 

of standard and ad hoc reports. 

ARE THESE BUDGETS PREPARED BY FERC ACCOUNT? 

No. In our experience, FERC accounts do riot provide a sufficient level of detail to 

enable us to understand the costs witliiri each account. For budgeting purposes (and 

subsequent managing of expenses), we need individualized expense types that relate to 

the operation of each cost center. FERC accounts do not provide that level of detail. 

However, when we spend, we do identify our expenditures by FERC account as well as 

expense type. This provides a timely analysis of the type of charges being expensed by 

FERC account. 

HOW DOES ATMOS CONVERT ITS O&M BUDGET BY COST ELEMENT 

INTO FERC ACCOUNTS? 

To convert our budget and forecast to FERC accounts, prior year actual expenditures 

were downloaded from the general ledger by FERC account and cost element. A 

calculation was then made to detei-niiiie within each cost element type the percentage of 

spending attributable to each FERC account. Each percentage factor was then applied 

to the fiscal year 2007 budget and test period forecast by cost type to develop a budget 

and test period forecast by FERC account. 

WERE THERE ANY RECENT ORGANIZATIONAL CHANGES WITHIN THE 

DIVISION WHICH IMPACT THE PREPARATION OF THE O&M BUDGETS 

FOR EITHER THE DIVISION OR FOR KENTCUKY? 

Yes. As alluded to earlier in my testimony2, effective October I ,  2006, the Company’s 

Kentucky and Mid-States Divisions were combined into a single operating division (the 

“ICentucky/Mid-States Division”). Combining tlie two divisions has allowed for some 

restructuring of responsibilities among the officers and managers of the two divisions. 
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The Company began iiiiplemeliting some of these changes in early 200.5 and 

progressively made further changes during 2006. 

PLEASE DESCRIBE THE CHANGES TO WHICH YOU REFER. 

Upon the retirement of the Mid-States Division President in  Januaiy 200.5, Jolln Paris, 

the President of the Kentucky Division and a Compaiiy witness in  this case, assumed 

responsibility as President over both divisions. In addition, the ICeiitucky Vice 

President of Finance retired in April 2006, and the decision was made to continue to 

operate both divisions with one Vice President of Finance. Similarly, the Mid-States 

Vice President of Technical Services retired in October, 2006 and we now operate tlie 

Division with one Vice President of Technical Services. 

Prior to combining tlie divisions, the Kentucky and Mid-States Divisions each had two 

Vice Presidents of Operations. In June 2006, the Mid-States Division’s Eastern Region 

Vice President of Operations retired, allowiiig for a significant reorganization of our 

operating regions beginning October 1, 2006. The newly combined Division now 

operates with three Vice Presidents of Operations who are responsible for the Northern, 

Central, and Southem regions. The Noi-therii Region includes pai-ts of ICentucky, 

Missouri, Illinois and all of tlie Company’s service territoiy in Iowa. The Central 

Region includes the remaining pai-ts of ICeiitucky, Missouri, Illinois, and Union City, 

Tennessee. The Southern Region includes the remaining pai-ts of Tennessee, and all of 

the Company’s service territories in Virginia and Georgia. Some managers under these 

officers have also been assigned new areas of responsibility. 

ARE THERE ANY OTHER ORGANIZATIONAL, CHANGES WHICH ARE 

PLANNED? 

Cuwently, the changes I have described are the only plaiiried changes that have or will 

take effect. There are no other plans to close or consolidate any offices, iiiove 

employees, or iiialte other physical changes to the operations of the Division at this 

time. Any otlier increased efficiencies and cost savings that can be achieved f?om the 

coinbiiiatioii of the two divisions will be carefully considered and iinpleineiited if fouiid 

to be of benefit to the Company and its customers. 

DID THE ORGANIZATIONAL CHANGES YOU HAVE DESCRIBED IMPACT 

COMMON COST ALLOCATION? 

Direct Testimony of Greg Waller 
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A. 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 

A. 

Yes .  Coinbiiiiiig tlie Kentucky Division, a single state division, with Mid-States, a 

inulti-state division, iiecessitated accounting changes as well. The ICentucky Division 

leadership and division support people (the Kentucky Division’s “general office”), 

located in Owensboro, had historically charged expenses to the same rate jurisdiction as 

the operations personnel because the state, rate jurisdiction, and division were tlie same. 

The Mid-States general office, located in Franklin, Tennessee, was accounted for as a 

separate rate jurisdiction that allocated costs to the six states that made up the division. 

Effective October 1,  2006, the Mid-States and ICentucky division general offices were 

combined, for accounting pui-poses, to create oiie central rate division that houses all of 

the newly combined division’s administrative costs. In other words, tlie Company will 

keep these offices open physically, but will only house and allocate costs froin one 

central adiniiiistrative rate division. We use a composite allocation factor to allocate 

coiiiinon costs to all seven states served by the new general office rate division. Tlie 

coinposite factor methodology is fui-tlier described iii the direct testimony of Mr. Cagle. 

All costs charged to the new division general office can and should be allocated to tlie 

seven states using tlie composite allocation factor because each Division officer and all 

other eiiiployees in tlie general office rate division provide direction, adiiiinistrative 

support, and various services for all states throughout tlie combined I<eiitucky/Mid- 

States Division. 

WHAT AFFECT DID THE CHANGES YOU HAVE DESCRIBED HAVE UPON 

THE ALL,OCATION OF SSU COMMON COSTS? 

These changes also iiiipact the amount of coiniiion costs allocated to tlie Division by 

SSU as well as tlie amount of SSU coiiiinon costs ultiiiiately allocated to Kentucky. 

The complete SSU coiiiiiion cost allocatioii process from SSU to tlie Division and then 

ultimately to tlie operating rate divisions within the Division (although briefly described 

above) is more particularly described in Mr. Cagle’s testimony. 

HOW DO THESE CHANGES TO COMMON COST ALLOCATION AFFECT 

THE O&M BUDGETS FOR THE DlVISION AND FOR KENTUCKY? 

Tlie fiscal year 2007 budget, booking of actual expenditures and forecasted test period 

O&M reflect the new divisional structure arid changes described above. 
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Q. 

A. 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 
A. 

Q. 

A. 

DOES THE COMPANY EMPLOY ANY METHODOLOGY TO MONITOR 

AND CONTROL O&M ACCORDING TO BUDGETED LEVELS? 

Yes .  Atinos utilizes variance monitoring to ensure financial quality control of O&M 

expenses by foiinalizing the analysis of variances by cost type and cost center. On a 

quarterly basis, we present our Division’s actual to budget variances with explanation to 

the Company’s Management Committee, SSU department heads, select Board of 

Directors ineinbers and external auditors at a foniial Quarterly Performance Review. 

The goal is to keep all levels of iiianageinent informed of our O&M spending in 

comparison to budgeted ainounts, in order to allow management to react to 

unanticipated events on a timely basis. 

ARE O&M VARIANCES EVALUATED MORE FREQUENTLY THAN ON A 

QUARTERLY BASIS? 

Yes .  My department conducts a thorough review of O&M actual to budget variances 

each month. 

PLiEASE DESCRIBE YOUR MONTHLiY VARIANCE REVIEW PROCESS. 

We begin by examining, at the Division level, significant variances by cost type (labor, 

benefits, materials, rents, etc.). Significant variances are researched until an explanation 

is found. Reasonable explanations could include events that affected the entire Division 

or a particular cost center or region. In some cases, clarifying infonnation is sought 

fiom cost center owners to explain unusual variances or transactions. For some cost 

types, clarifying analysis is provided by SSU departments. If ei-rors are found, they are 

most often corrected in the current month’s business. Occasionally, however, ei-rors are 

discovered after the boolts are closed, and, depending on materiality, they are corrected 

in the following rnonth’s business. 

DOES ANYONE ELSE WITHIN THE DIVISION HAVE THE ABILITY TO 

MONITOR OR REVIEW O&M VARIANCES? 

In addition to the research conducted by my department, each cost center owner has the 

ability to run variance reports throughout the monthly closing process. Because cost 

center owners are held accountable for significant variances to budget, they conduct 
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their own research and often contact my department when tliey find errors or have 

questions about tlie expenses that were charged to their cost centers. 

WHAT CONTROLS AND REPORTING ARE INVOLVED IN THE MONTHL,Y 

CLOSE PROCESS REGARDING O&M VARIANCES? 

Once the monthly boolts are closed, the SSU Financial Reporting department in Dallas 

publishes (electronically) the monthly Atmos Financial Package. This package details 

the financial performance for Atmos Energy at the corporate and each division level. 

For each division, the repoi-t includes a comparative income statement, operating 

statistics (volumes, total spending) page, O&M detail page, balance slieet highlights 

page and financial highlights page. The financial highlights page reports the Division's 

monthly and year-to-date (YTD) perfoniiance versus budget for net income, gross 

profit, direct O&M and capital spending. I provide narrative coininents on this page to 

describe oiir inorithly and YTD variances. Once complete, this Financial Package is 

available to all Atiiios officers aiid Board members for review and is an official 

Sarbanes Oxley control document of the Company. Once the package is complete, I 

send an e-mail to the Director of Financial Reporting certifying that my department has 

conducted its thorough review of tlie Division's financial perfoiiiiance and the Financial 

Package and that we have addressed any issues present in that Package. The 

Company's exteiiial auditors look for that e-mail for evidence of Sarbanes Oxley 

compliance. 

After meeting the Financial Package control requirement, my department publishes 

(electronically) detailed O&M reports that include monthly and YTD variances for each 

cost center aiid these reports are then made available to each cost center owner and their 

respective managers (managers, Division Vice Presidents, Division President). This 

activity ensures that each cost center owner receives the same information in the same 

format each month in a timely fashion in order to inalte operational decisions and 

manage our operations effectively aiid efficiently. 

HAS THE O&M VARIANCE MONITORING AND CONTROL PROCESS YOU 

HAVE DESCRIBED ENABLED KENTUCKY TO OPERATE REASONABLY 

WITHIN ITS BUDGET EACH YEAR? 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 
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Fiscal Actual Budget Over/(Under) Variance 

Year $ $ $ O/O 

7 

8 

9 

10 

Variance YO W/Q 

Benefits and Rad 

11 

12 

13 

14 

2006 

2005 

2004 

2003 

2002 

1s 

Debt 

$19,874 $19,029 $845 4.4% 3.9% 

$18,618 $19,057 $(439) -2.3% -2.5% 

$16,076 $18,194 $(2,118) -1 1.6% -6.8% 

$17,092 $1 8,395 $( 1,303) -7.1 % -6.6% 

$16,745 $19,737 $ (2,992) - 15.2% -4.0% 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

2.3 

Q. 

A. 

WHY DO YOU NOTE AN EXCEPTION FOR BENEFITS? 

Due to the difficulty of estimating the cost of actual medical claims, benefit costs 

represent the most difficult item to budget accurately. 

WHY DO YOU NOTE AN EXCEPTION FOR BAD DEBT? 

In both 2002 and 2004, we decided to adjust bad debt expense (reflected in O&M as 

“allowance for doubtful accounts”) by adjusting the level of the reserve account 

maintained to cover bad debt write-offs. Each year, the SSU Accounting Department in 

Dallas analyzes I<entucky’s reserve account arid deteiinines whetlier or not it is 

sufficient to cover potential future write-offs. In 2004 aiid 2002, the analysis showed 

that the balance in the reserve account was more than sufficient to cover potential write- 

offs. Therefore, the decision was made to reverse a portion of the O&M expense 

charged for allowance for doubtful accounts. Those entries totaled ($502,92 1) in  2004 

aiid ($ I ,792,196) in  2002. 

DO YOU HAVE AN OPINION REGARDING THE SIGNIFICANCE OF THE 

HISTORICAL DATA REFLECTED IN THE TABLE ABOVE? 

Overall, I believe that these results indicate that we have been successful in our annual 

budgets in projecting and managing our O&M expense. 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 

A. 

Q. WHY IS THAT IMPORTANT? 
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This data deiiioiistrates that tlie Company’s budgeting aiid control processes I have 

described foiin a reasonable basis for purposes of the Company’s forecasted test period 

O&M budget in this rate proceeding. 

IV. FORECASTED TEST PERIOD O&M BUDGET 

WHAT IS THE FORECASTED TEST PERIOD USED IN THIS RATE 

APPLICATION? 

The forecasted test period is July 1,2007 througli June 30, 2008. 

HOW WAS THE FORECASTED TEST PERIOD BUDGET DEVELOPED? 

The basis for the forecasted test period is our FY2007 budget. Consistent witli our 

noiiiial annual budgeting tiiiieliiies, this budget was prepared during tlie suininer of 

2006 and approved by tlie Board of Directors in September of 2006. This budget was 

prepared in the iiiariiier I described earlier. The forecasted test period includes three 

months of this approved budget (July - Septeiiiber 2007) and 9 months of a projection 

period (October 2007 - June 2008). I will describe the methodology used for the 

projectioii period iii detail below. The FY2007 O&M budget arid forecasted test period 

projection were coiivei-ted into FERC account detail using tlie method described above. 

WHAT ARE THE COMPONENTS OF O&M FOR THE FORECASTED TEST 

PERIOD? 

Consistent witli the organizational changes discussed earlier in illy testimony, tlie 

forecasted test period O&M is comprised of three parts: expeiises incui-red atid boolced 

directly in ICentuclcy, allocated expeiises from the ICentucl<y/Mid-States Division 

General Office, and allocated expeiises fi-oiii SSU. I will describe the methodology 

used for the projection for each of the three components. 

WHAT COMPRISES THE RASE PERIOD LEVEL OF COST FILED IN THIS 

RATE APPLICATION? 

The base period level of cost is April I ,  2006 through March 3 1 ,  2007. It is coinposed 

of six months of actual results up through September, 2006 arid six months of our 

FY2007 budget that was prepared during the suiniiier of 2006 and approved by the 

Board of Directors in September of 2006 (described above). 
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Q. WHAT IS THE DIRECT AND GENERAL OFFICE O&M FOR THE BASE 

PERIOD? 

The aggregate amount of direct O&M for Kentucky and the Division’s general office 

O&M allocated to Kentucky for the base period (hereinafter the “Base Period O&M”) is 

$15,016,786. 

A. 

Q. WHATIST DIRECT AND GENERAL OFFICE O&M BIJDGET FOR THE 

TEST PERIOD? 

A. The aggregate amount of direct O&M for Kentucky and the Division’s general office 

O&M allocated to Kentucky for the forecasted test period (the “Test Period O&M”) is 

$1 5,875,934. 

Q. WHY HAVE YOU COMBINED THE DIRECT KENTUCKY O&M AND 

DIVISION GENERAL OFFICE O&M FOR THE PURPOSE OF THIS 

COMPARISON? 

Due to the organizational changes that becaine effective in the middle of the base 

period, combining the direct and allocated general office O&M provides the most 

meaningful “apples to apples” coinparison for understanding the overall increase in 

expenses fi-on1 the base to the test period. As explained earlier in my testimony, prior to 

October 1,  2006, the Kentucky rate jurisdiction operated as a one-state operating 

division of the Company. Therefore, division leadership and suppoit people coniprising 

that division’s general office were embedded within the same rate jurisdiction as the 

operating personnel. Effective October 1,  2006 with the FY2007 budget and booking of 

actual costs, tlie I(entucl<y/Mid-States general office functions as a single general office 

rate division (with two priiiiaiy physical locations) and allocates a portion of its costs to 

the ICentucky rate jurisdiction per the inetliodologies described in MI-. Cagle’s 

testimony. The ICentucl<y/Mid-States Division’s general office was budgeted separately 

in the FY2007 budget and is forecasted separately for the forecasted test period. The 

budgeting process and forecast methodologies, however, are identical for both 

components. Therefore, because the base period includes six months of legacy division 

structure and six montlis of new division structure, combining tlie two for the puil3oses 

A. 
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Q. WHAT IS THE TOTAL DOLLAR DIFFERENCE BETWEEN THE 

PERIOD O&M AND TEST PERIOD O&M? 

Tlie total differeiice is $859,148 aiid reflects adjustiiients I have iiiade for labor aiid 

benefits, rent, otlier O&M aiid bad debt. 

PLEASE EXPLAIN YOUR ADJUSTMENT FOR LABOR AND BENEFITS. 

L,abor expense is forecasted by projecting total labor expeiiditures and multiplying by 

oiie ininus the forecasted labor Capitalization rate. While tliere is always a iiomial level 

of position vacancy at aiiy given point in tiiiie, we strive to fill open positioiis in a 

timely mariner when and if filling the position is justified by cui-rent workload. The 

base period level of total labor expenditures represents a fully staffed level minus the 

noriiial level of vacaiicies. Therefore, einployee levels are projected to remain 

relatively constant fi-oiii the base period to the test period. Base pay increases go into 

effect each October 1 aiid have averaged 3.5% annually for the past several years. The 

iiicreases that took effect October 1, 2006 are captured as part of the FY2007 budget. 

An adjustiiieiit was made as part of the forecast to account for an average wage increase 

of 3.5% to become effective October 1, 2007. Overall, total labor is projected to 

increase 2.9%, or $345,550, from the base period to the test period. 

Labor capitalization rates are forecasted by aiialyziiig annual historical patterns aiid 

considering Imown capital aiid expense initiatives that iiiay alter anticipates rates. One 

minus the labor capitalization rate is iiiultiplied by the total labor projection to ai-rive at 

the forecast for labor expense. The labor capitalization rate in the FY07 budget and test 

period averages 50% for the year. This is 2.5% lower than the labor capitalization rate 

iii the base period. A higher than budgeted amount of capital work was done using in- 

house labor iii the last quai-ter of FYO6 causing the average base period capitalization 

rate to be higher than anticipated. The overall average capitalization rate for FYO6 was 

5 1.6%. Reducing tlie capitalization rate to 50% (consistent with the approved FY07 

budget) aiid coiisideriiig normal pay increases results in labor expense forecasted to 

increase $463,928 froiii the base period to the test period. 

Benefits are projected as a fixed benefit load percentage of labor expense plus an 

A. 

Q. 
A. 

The Base Period O&M does not include O&,M allocated to the Division, and ultimately to Kentucky, by SSU. 
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aniount for worlters’ coinp insurance. The test period benefits expense of $2,570,636 is 

$160,924 higher than the base period. 

PLEASE EXPLAIN YOUR ADJUSTMENT RELATING TO RENT. 

Uiililte other O&M categories that are likely to increase wit11 noniial inflation, our 

building rents are driven by leases already in place and can therefore be projected witli a 

high level of accuracy. The rent portion of the O&M category “Rent, Utilities and 

Maintenance” was projected by reviewing actual lease amounts and contributes to this 

category being virtually flat fi-om base to test period. The adjustment is a decrease of 

$1,698 fiom the base period. 

PLEASE EXPL,AIN YOUR ADJUSTMENT RELATING TO OTHER O&M. 

For the pui-pose of this rate filing, O&M expense types other than labor, benefits, rent 

and bad debt are forecasted using a standard inflation factor. Using our FY2007 budget 

as a starting point, categories otlier than the ones listed above are inflated by 2.5% to 

arrive at the forecasted test period expense level. The 2.5% inflation factor is consistent 

with the Congressional Budget Office’s forecast for inflation for 2007. Beginning in 

January, 2007, expenses for gas supply services have been moved from the Outside 

Services expense categoiy in direct O&M to become a component of the allocated 

Shared Services expenses. This change is made in anticipation of an organizational 

change at tlie corporate level in which tlie department providing gas supply services will 

be moved fiotn Atmos Energy Services to SSU, as more particularly described in the 

direct testimony of Mr. Gary Sinith. The result of this change combined with the 

standard inflation factor for otlier categories is an $88,287 increase over the base period 

level of expenses for other O&M categories. 

PLEASE EXPL’AIN YOIJR ADJUSTMENT RELATING TO BAD DEBT 

Our goal is to lteep bad debt 110 higher than 0.50% of residential, coniinercial and public 

authority revenues during any given year. We work vigorously to collect bad debts 

fioin customers each year to achieve this goal so as to reduce the impact of good-paying 

customers subsidizing poor-paying customers who drive up our expenses. To arrive at 

the bad debt projection of $1,007,867 we siinply calculated 0.50% of residential, 

coiniriercial and public authority revenues fi-0117 the revenue proJection in tlie direct 

Q. 
A. 

Q. 
A. 

Q. 

A. 

SSU O&M is discussed later in my testimony. 
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testimony of Company witness Mr. Gary Smith. This projection is $147,709 higher 

than the base period due, in  part, to tlie fact that we have used 0.45% as our accrual rate 

in Kentucky in recent years, including FYO6 arid in our FY07 budget. Our bad debt 

results from this past simmer (which include bad debts primarily related to last winter) 

lead us to increase our projectioii fiom 0.45% to 0.50%. This level of 0.50% is tlie 

Atiiios Energy standard and is the rate used by other states in the I<entucky/Mid-States 

Division. If our proposal to collect the gas cost portion of bad debts through tlie PGA is 

accepted, our bad debt projection would be modified to reflect 0.50% of residential, 

commercial and public authority margins. That projection for tlie test period would be 

$ I85,3 13. 

ARE ANY AFFILIATED OR NON-REGULATED OPERATIONS INCLUDED 

IN KENTUCKY’S O&M BUDGET? 

Yes. As discussed in tlie direct testimony of Coinpaiiy witness Ms. L,aurie Sherwood, 

tlie Division receives property insurance services froni tlie Coiiipany’s captive insurer, 

Blueflaine Insurance Services, Ldd. (“Blueflame”). As more particularly discussed in 

tlie direct testiinoiiy of Mr. Cagle, ICeritucky also receives an allocation of costs with 

respect to property insurance provided by Blueflame covering tlie property of the 

Division’s geiieral office plant as well as tlie SSU plant. Tlie preiriiuins cost to be 

charged directly to Ikntucky by Blueflame duiing the base period is $323,241, and is 

$344,112 for the forecasted test period. A portion of these preiiiiuiiis are capitalized 

each montli. Kentucky’s allocated portion of the premium cost charged to tlie 

Division’s geiieral office is included as part of Other O&M for both the base and 

forecasted test periods. 

Also included as part of the costs in this rate filing are costs fioni Blueflame allocated to 

ICentucky as part of tlie Shared Services costs for property insurance upon the SSU 

plant. Such costs are iiicluded in the Shared Services O&M aiiiounts for tlie base period 

and forecasted test period. 

WHAT IS THE AMOUNT OF SHARED SERVICES O&M ALLOCATED TO 

KENTUCKY FOR THE RASE PERIOD? 

$5,128,032. 

WHAT IS THE AMOUNT OF THE SHARED SERVICES O&M BUDGET 

Direct Testimoiiy of Greg Waller Page 16 
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ALLOCATED TO KFNTIJCKY FOR THE FORECASTE 

$5,133,922 

PLEASE DISCUSS THE DIFFERENCES BETWEEN THE SHARED SERVICES 

BASE PERIOD AND FORECASTED TEST PERIOD AMOIJNTS. 

The difference is at1 increase of $5,890. As discussed in the direct testimony of Mr. 

Joel Bradshaw, the SSU budget is prepared in a fashion consistent to that of the 

Division. Once the SSU department heads coinplete, submit and get approval for their 

budgets, the appropriate level of expenses are allocated to the Kentucky rate jurisdiction 

per the methodologies described in Mr. Cagle’s testimony. 

HOW DO YOU MONITOR SHARED SERVICES BILLJNGS TO THE 

TEST PERIOD? 

KENTUCKY/MID-STATES DIVISION? 

Shared Services expense billings are reviewed as part of our monthly close process 

described earlier. It is my responsibility to contact Accouritiiig in Dallas and obtain an 

explanation for any significant variances. 

V. DEPRECIATION EXPENSE AND TAXES, OTHER THAN INCOME TAX 

WHAT IS THE DEPRECIATION EXPENSE FOR THE BASE PERIOD? 

The amount of depreciation expense for the base period is $12,356,9 15. 

WHAT IS THE DEPRECIATION EXPENSE FOR THE FORECASTED TEST 

PERIOD? 

The amount of depreciation expense for the forecasted test period is $1 2,878,199. 

PLEASE DISCIJSS THE DIFFERENCES BETWEEN THE BASE PERIOD AND 

FORECASTED TEST PERIOD DEPRECIATION AMOUNTS. 

Depreciation rates for FY2007 arid the forecasted test period are based on the results of 

the depreciation study for Kentucky recently conducted by Company witness Mr. 

Donald S. Roff. This study and the results thereof are more specifically discussed in 

MI-. Roff s direct testimony. The depreciation rates developed by Mr. Roff in his study 

for I<eiitucky have been applied to the applicable categories of plant, resulting in the 

total depreciation expense noted above. 

The depreciation expense allocated to Kentucky by SSU is also based on a study 

recently conducted by Mr. Roff. This study and the results thereof are more specifically 
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discussed in Mr. Roff‘s direct testimony. Tlie depreciation rates for SSU by Mr. Roff in 

his study have been applied to tlie applicable categories of SSU plant, resulting iii an 

allocation of SSU depreciatioii expense to Ikntuclty based upon tlie cost allocation 

iiietliodology more fully explained in tlie direct testiiiiony of MI-. Cagle. 

WHAT IS THE EXPENSE LEVEL FOR TAXES, OTHER THAN INCOME 

TAXES FOR THE BASE PERIOD? 
Q. 

A. $6,287,685. 

Q. WHAT IS THE LEVEL OF TAXES, OTHER THAN INCOME TAXES FOR 

THE FORECASTED TEST PERIOD? 

A. $5,255,646. 

Q. PLEASE DISCIJSS THE DIFFERENCES BETWEEN THE BASE PERIOD AND 

FORECASTED TEST PERIOD BUDGETS. 

Tlie difference is a decrease of $1,032,039 for taxes, other than iiicoine taxes. There are 

two significant adjusttiieiits that contribute to this decrease. First, we boolted the suiii of 

$800,000 in September, 2006 (in tlie base period) to taxes, other than iiicoine taxes. 

This sum represents a lion-recurring charge. A reseilre was set up in this amount to 

cover a potential assessinent which may result from a pending sales tax audit. The 

matter has yet to be resolved, although we anticipate the reserve to be sufficient. This 

one-time charge inflates the base period amount for taxes, other than income tax. 

Secondly, we have received an indication of our initial property value fioin the 

Kentucky Departinelit of Revenue and our State Property Tax Bill for 2006. Tlie 

property tax assessinent indicated is $4,011,420. This is approximately $1,400,000 

higher tliaii was anticipated when the FY2006 aiid FY2007 budgets were developed. 

We accrue an aiiiouiit each inoiith for property taxes. Tlie budgeted amounts were 

$216,804 per month during FY2006 and $219,285 per month for FY2007. For tlie 

puiyoses of this rate filing, we have assuiiied that a “catch-up” entry will be made in 

December, 2006 to cover tlie assessment and, beginning in January, 2007, we will begiii 

acciuiiig at a monthly rate of $334,285. That aiiiount will grow by 3% beginning iii 

November, 2007, when we expect to receive our initial 2007 assessment. Due to the 

fact that tlie catch-up entry is made during the base period, it contributes to base period 

taxes being higher than those in tlie forecasted test period. 

A. 
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VI. CONCLUSION 

DO YOU BELIEVE THAT THE FORECASTED TEST PERIOD O&M 

BUDGET YOU HAVE PRESENTED IS THE MOST REASONABLE 

ESTIMATE OF COSTS FOR THE TEST PERIOD USED IN THIS 

PROCEEDING? 

Yes. It is the best estimate we have of the ICentucky jurisdiction's future operating and 

maintenance expenses. 

DOES THIS CONCLUDE YOUR TESTIMONY? 

Yes. 
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BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 

IN THE MATTER OF ) 

1 
RATE APPLICATION BY ) 

) 
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION ) 

Case No. 2006-00464 

TESTIMONY OF ROBERT R. COOK JR. 

Q* 
A. 

Q. 

A. 

I. INTRODUCTION 

PLEASE STATE YOUR NAME, POSITION AND BUSINESS ADDRESS. 

My name is Robei-t R. Cook Jr. I am Vice President Technical Services of the 

Kentuclcy/MidStates Division of Atirios Energy Corporation (“Atinos Energy” or 

“Company”). My business address is 2401 New Hartford Road, Owensboro, 

Kentucky, 42303. 

PLEASE DESCRIBE YOUR PROFESSIONAL AND EDUCATIONAL 

BACKGROUND. 

I received a Bachelor of Scieiice degree in Civil Eiigineering fi-om Mui-ray State 

University in 1990. 

I have been employed in the utility industry for 16 years, predominantly in the 

natural gas trarisinission field. I have been employed by Atmos Energy 

Corporation for approximately three (3) years. My previous einployer was 

Williains Gas Pipeline Company - Texas Gas. 

During my time at Williains Gas Pipeline Company, I worked in design and 

construction as a project engineer in Kentucky fi-oin 1990 until 1999. I then 

worked as a project manager in the engineering department overseeing pipeline 
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arid coiiipressiori projects in Kentucky until 2000. From 2000 until 2003, I 

worked in Houston, Texas as manager of construction/iiiappiiig for Williams Gas 

Pipeline Company. 

In 2004, 1 returned to Kentucky to join Atinos Energy as Vice President of 

Technical Services for its Kentucky Division. Effective October 1, 2006, I 

assumed the responsibility as Vice President of Technical Services for the 

consolidated I<entuclty/Mid-States Division. ’ 
WHAT ARE YOIJR RESPONSIBILITIES AS THE VICE PRESIDENT OF 

TECHNICAL, SERVICES? 

I have overall responsibility for decision-malting related to technical operations. 

This includes engineering and system design, safety, compliance, procurement, 

erivironiiierital, measurement, coininuiiications, technological infrastructure, and 

storage operations. I also sponsor Atmos’ safety coiiiiiiittee and am a ineiiiber of 

the Atmos’ Utility Operations Council, which sets the Conipany’s standard 

practices and procedures for construction, inaintenaiice and service. In addition, I 

alii responsible for developiiig the Division’s (including Kentucky) annual capital 

budget arid monitoring capital budgetary compliance. In this regard, it is my role 

to ensure that Kentucky’s investment in new plant and equipment is targeted 

towards meeting the iiiipoi-tant goals of public safety, system reliability arid 

efficiency. 

HAVE YOUR EVER SUBMITTED TESTIMONY BEFORE THE 

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION? 

No. 

ARE YOU SPONSORING ANY OF THE FILING REQUIREMENTS AND, 

IF SO, WHICH? 

I alii sponsoring the following filing requirements: 

Effective October 1, 2006, the Company’s Kentucky and Mid-States Divisions were organizationally 
consolidated and are now, in effect, one division - the Kentucl<y/Mid-States Division. “Division” as used 
in my testimony means the Company’s Kentucky/Mid-States Division. “Kentucky” when used in niy 
testimony, unless indicated otherwise, refers exclusively to the Company’s operations in Kentucky. 

I 
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Q. 

A. 

Q. 

A. 

Q* 

FR 1 0(9)(b) Kentucky’s most recent capital construction budget containing four 

fiscal years of construction expenditures. 

A complete description of all factors used in preparing Kentucky’s 

capital constructioii budget. 

FR 10(9)(c) 

FR 10(9)(f) Detailed iiifoiination for each major construction project 

coiistitutiiig more than five percent (5%)  of the aiiiiual construction 

budget witliiii tlie three (3) year forecast. 

Detailed infoiiiiation for the aggregate of construction projects 

constituting less than five percent (5%) of tlie annual construction 

budget within the three (3) year forecast. 

List all commercial or in-house computer software, programs, and 

models used to develop schedules and work papers associated with 

this application. 

FR 10(9)(g) 

FR 10(9)(t) 

DO YOIJ ADOPT THESE FILING REQUIREMENTS AND MAKE THEM 

PART OF YOUR TESTIMONY? 

Yes. 

WHAT IS THE PURPOSE OF YOUR PREPARED DIRECT TESTIMONY 

IN THIS PROCEEDING? 

The purpose of my testiinony is to describe tlie capital expense (“Capex”) 

budgeting process used by the Conipany, describe the coiitrol and monitoring of 

Capex variances, atid describe tlie Capex budget by major plant category, 

including tlie portion of the Keiitucky/Mid-States Division and Shared Services 

capital expenditures allocated to Kentucky. I will also sponsor the service charge 

studies supporting the proposed service charges. 

11. CAPITAL BUDGETING PROCESS 

WHAT ARE THE OBJECTIVES OF THE COMPANY’S CAPITAL 

BUDGETING PROCESS? 

Direct Testimony of Robei-t R. Cook Jr. Page 3 
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A. The objectives of the Company’s capital budgeting process are to: 

(1) Foiiiialize the process of identifying construction needs arid prioritizing 

capital expenditures; 

(2) Assess the economic feasibility of individual construction projects; 

(3) Detemiine overall capital requirements for the planning periods; 

(4) Reassess long temi system maintenance requirements annually; and 

( 5 )  Review past construction projects and WOI-k practices, and apply procedural 

iinproveiiients as appropriate. 

Q. PLEASE DESCRIBE THE PLANNING AND BUDGET PROCESS FOR 

THE COMPANY’S CAPITAL CONSTRUCTION PROGRAM? 

The Company plans its capital expenditures over five fiscal years, with a focused 

emphasis on the first year of that five-year period. We noiiiially begin this 

process during our third fiscal quarter (April-May) of each year, some 4 to 5 

months prior to tlie beginning of the next fiscal year. The process is initiated 

within tlie Division by a request from my office for a “bottom-up” submission of 

projects from our town supervisors and operatioils managers in Kentucky. All 

proposed projects, vehicles, and equipment must be identified at a high level by 

need and cost, and all budgets are prepared based upon meeting tlie five 

objectives described above. The proposed projects, vehicles, and equipiiient are 

reviewed by I<entucky/MidStates Division’s, regional vice presidents of 

operatioiis for collaborative agreements between the regional vice presidents, 

operations managers, and myself. 

After review, additional information is requested for projects that are determined 

to be the most eligible for funding and more detailed documentation is requested 

from tlie operations and technical services managers on those particular projects. 

Tlie process is largely coinplete by late June when projects are entered into tlie 

Atinos Energy capital budget system (PlanIt), although finalization of capital 

expenditures is not completed until late July. During this time, the agreed-to 

projects have been further substantiated to ensure they meet the appropriate 

financial criteria and tlie stated objectives. 

A. 
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The final proposed budget must be reviewed by the Division’s senior 

management, including the Division President. Additional reviews are perfoiiiied 

by corporate executive operations management and their staff. High level reviews 

of the division budgets are also perfoiined by tlie Company’s senior executives 

wlio are presiding ineinbers of tlie Company’s Management Committee. The 

Capex budget for Kentucky is not officially approved until it, as pai-t of tlie 

Coinpariy’s total Capex budget, is presented to the Coinpany’s Board of Directors 

in September of each year. Upon this approval, all approved projects are 

transferred into the Atinos Energy capital tracking system (POWERPLANT) and 

are ready for appropriation. 

HOW DOES ATMOS PRIORITIZX ITS CAPITAL, EXPENDITURES? 

Our priorities for capital expenditure, listed iii order of importance, are: 

1 .  Public Safety 

2. System Capacity arid Reliability 

3. Custonier Growth 

4. Facilities Maintenance 

5 .  Public Works, and 

6. Support of L,oiig Teiiii Technological Programs. 

Typically, the funds for customer growth constitute about 3 3% of our annual 

capital expenditures. The other coinponents comprising our non-growth capital 

expenditures, including our technology investments, iiialte up the balance of our 

spending. 

WHAT FINANCIAL CRITERIA ARE THE MOST SIGNIFICANT IN 

APPROVING A PROJECT DURING THE CAPITAL BUDGETING 

PROCESS? 

We begin work with an overall capital spending goal which we tiy to work 

within, although variations are peiinitted if justified. We also use key iiivestinent 

criteria to evaluate projects. Any expenditure above targeted levels inust be 

justified. Individual projects, and our construction program as a whole, are 

assessed on the basis of their return 011 investment, retuiii on equity, cost of 

Q. 
A. 

Q. 

A. 
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capital, cash flow, new business forecasts, and various capital overheads such as 

labor, benefits, and illflation. 

MUST ALL PROJECTS MEET THE SAME FINANCIAL CRITERIA? 

No. We separate projects into growth and non-growth capital expenditures. 

Growtli projects are revenue-producing investments for whicli we can identify a 

stream of revenues, cash flow, return, payback and other standard itivestnient 

criteria. Non-growth capital expenditures involve system integrity, equipment, 

structures, pipeline integrity, system maintenance and reliability projects which 

are evaluated on a costhenefit basis. We endeavor to keep our annual non- 

growth capital expenditures below the level of depreciation. Since these 

expenditures do not have an associated stream of revenues, our goal is to fund 

these expenditures through internal financial cash flow. Obviously, there are 

certain non-growth expenditures which do not impact public safety that can be 

scheduled into our five-year investinelit program to ensure that we properly 

maintain our system while still operating within overall cash flow constraints. 

Expenditures which impact public safety have always had and will continue to 

have tlie highest priority. To help manage and prioritize our System Integrity 

pipeline replacernents projects, we use our Atinos Risk Management Model 

(ARMM). ARMM is a coinputer software that was developed to identify and 

prioritize pipeline replacements, primarily our bare steel pipelines. We tale our 

obligation to build and operate a safe and reliable gas system very seriously. 

Finally, there are also a number of prqjects we must fund over whicli we have 

little control as to timing, such as public works projects and highway relocations. 

HOW CAN THE COMPANY JUSTIFY ADDITIONAL EXPENDITURES 

BEYOND ITS REGULAR CAPITAL BUDGET PROJECTIONS? 

ICentucky/Mid-States can secure additional funding through Atrnos Energy if we 

can deinonstrate that we have potential investments which compare more 

favorably to coinpeting expenditures in other Atnios business units and are, 

therefore, more worthy of ininiediate funding fi-om a purely financial standpoint. 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 

A. 
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Expenditures that impact public safety or coiiipliance projects have the highest 

priority and are considered mandatory capital projects. 

111. CONTROL & MONITORING OF CAPITAL EXPENDITURES 

Q. WHAT ARE THE GOALS OF THE COMPANY’S PROCESS OF 

CONTROLLING AND MONITORING CAPITAL, EXPENDITURE 

VARIANCES? 

Variances from budgeted amounts are inlierent in tlie process of malting capital 

expenditures. Our variance monitoring process exists to institute financial quality 

control by formalizing the analysis of variances by responsibility center in a 

process that identifies year-to-date spending variances by project. These reports 

are received and reviewed every month at the business unit level and on a 

quarterly basis at tlie coiyorate level. The goal is to keep all levels of 

management informed of spending by category or project relative to budgeted 

levels and to ensure that coi-rective action is initiated on a timely basis. This 

supports decision-inalting related to the cost and appropriate inanageiiieiit of 

cui-rent and future capital projects. 

A. 

Q. PLEASE DESCRIBE THE COMPANY’S PROCESS FOR 

CONTROL,LING AND MONITORING CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 

VARIANCES. 

A. The Company’s capital budgeting system maintains projects in two broad 

categories - Blanltet Functionals and Specific Projects. The Blanltet Functionals 

include total capital authorizations of a similar type such as new services, leak 

repair, short main replacements, sinall integrity/relialility projects, etc. Specific 

projects are uniquely identified such as a specific highway relocation project, 

replaceinelit of work equipment, or some larger significant integrity/reliability 

project. 

Once a project has been entered in the capital budget system an appropriatioii 

Purpose and Necessity (P&N) may be submitted for autliorization. Projects are 

then monitored to elislire they stay within budgeted levels. If during the course of 
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a project, field management identifies that the costs of the project will exceed 

approved amounts, a request for suppleinental funding may be submitted. All 

expenditures above authorized appropriation, as well as expenditures for 

uiibudgeted projects or variances on budgeted aiid approved projects, inust be 

approved at the appropriate levels within the Company. 

Each month, various project variance reports are published. Each budget center 

manager is responsible and held accountable for managing their overall approved 

capital budget. 

DISCIJSS THE VARIANCES INCURRED DURING THE MOST RECENT 

FISCAL YEARS’ CAPITAL BUDGETING PROGRAM. 

In fiscal year 2006, the Company’s actual capital expenditures in Kentucky were 

$16,645,007 resulting in a variance of +17.34% over the 2006 budget. As we 

progress into summer, the pace of our construction and the co~~esponding capital 

expenditures noi-nially increase. Further, in fiscal year 2006, the Kentucky 

highway non-reiinburseiiieiit relocation project’s schedule was revised and work 

scheduled for 2007 was instead pei-foiiiied in 2006. This project along with other 

public improvement projects was completed during the 2006 budget year resulting 

in  an increase of $349,032. In addition, system iinprove~iient/system integrity 

projects resulted in an increase of $1,220,220 over budget. This overage resulted 

from replacing soine of our 1930’s Hopltiiisville 10-inch pipeline and other 

system integrity replaceinelit projects. Further, our structures budget category 

was $289,718 over budget. This resulted ti-om the purchase of a piece of land and 

tlie removal of the existing building located ad.jaceiit to our Owensboro, Kentucky 

service center. 

Q. 

A. 

Q. WHAT HAS THE COMPANY’S RECENT EXPERIENCE BEEN IN 

TERMS OF VARIANCES BETWEEN BUDGETED DOLLARS AND 

ACTUAL DOLLARS SPENT? 

The following table shows Icentucky’s historical capital expenditures, including 

overheads, compared to budget: 

A. 

Direct Testimony of Rob& R. Cook Jr. Page 8 
A’rii/i/( /;id Cool, I‘es/iriiom~ 



1 

Fiscal 
Year 
2006 
200s 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 Q. 

11  

12 A. 

1 .3 

14 

15 Q. 

16 

17 A. 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Actual Budgeted Over/(Under) Variance 
Dollars Dollars Budget, $’s ( % 1 

17,525,670 1437 1,690 2,953,980 20.3 
16,645,007 14,185,245 2,495,762 17.3 

2004 
2003 
2002 

20,902,147 18,550,753 2,35 1,394 12.7 
18,213,227 18,702,001 (48 8,7 74) (2.62) 
18,188,126 15,326,768 2,861,358 18.6 

As this table indicates, variances in capital budgeting do occur. For example, in 

2005, we spent $1,101,204 over budget in system iiiiproveinent/system integrity 

projects. This overage resulted from replacing sonie of our bare steel pipe and 

overhauling one of our storage reciprocating engine/coiiipressors. 

IV. TEST PERIOD CAPITAL BUDGET 

WHAT IS THE FORECASTED TEST PERIOD IJSED IN THIS RATE 

APPLICATION? 

The forecasted test period is July 1, 2007 through Julie 30, 2008. This represents 

3 months of Kentucky’s fiscal year 2007 (FY2007) and 9 months of Kentucky’s 

fiscal year 2008 (FY2008). 

WHAT IS KENTUCKY’S FORECASTED TEST PERIOD CAPITAL 

BUDGET? 

Ikntuclcy’s forecasted test period’s capital budget is $20.6 million. Kentucky’s 

capital budget is coinprised of three components - the direct capital spending for 

IGmtuclcy for the forecasted test period, the ainount allocated to Kentucky 

resulting fioiri capital spending by the I<entucky/Mid-States Division’s general 

office and the amount allocated to Kentucky resulting from capital spending by 

the Company’s Shared Services (SSU) during the forecasted test period. The 

budgeting process for SSIJ Capex is described in the direct testimony of Coinpany 

witness Mr. Joel Bradshaw and the amounts which are projected to be closed to 

plant and comprising additions to SSU ratebase are sponsored by Company 
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witness Mr. Thomas Petersen. The methodology for allocating SSU and the 

Division general office ratebase amounts to Kentucky is described in the 

testimony of Company witness James Cagle. 

HOW WAS KENTUCKY’S DIRECT CAPITAL BUDGET FOR THE 

FORECAST PERIOD DEVELOPED? 

We relied upon the FY2007 capital budget as a baseline for projecting detailed 

FY2007 through FY2008 capital expenditures for purposes of tlie test period iii 

this rate application. I also prepared fiscal year capital budget estimates for 

FY2009. 

WHAT IS KENTUCKY’S FY200’7 DIRECT CAPITAL BUDGET? 

The approved FY2007 direct capital budget for Kentucky is $17.3 million. 

WHAT IS KENTUCKY’S FY2008 DIRECT CAPITAL BIJDGET AS 

ESTIMATED IN THE FIVE YEAR PLANNING PROCESS? 

Kentucky’s FY2008 direct capital budget is estimated at $1 8.1 million. 

HOW DID YOU ADJUST KENTUCKY’S FY2008 DIRECT CAPITAL 

BUDGET IN ORDER TO PREPARE THE FORECASTED TEST PERIOD 

CAPITAL BUDGET? 

The actual estimated cost of budgeted projects planned for FY2007, before the 

application of overheads, was used as a baseline. That amount was approximately 

$1 1.2 million. Three factors were evaluated and used to adjust the baseline. 

These adjustments were necessary in order to reflect tlie most current information 

available which would impact our future level of capital spending and thus ensure 

that tlie direct capital budget is accurate. These three factors are: 

1. Changes related to system integrity and system improvement projects; 

2. Cost increases in materials aiid labor tied to inflation; and 

3. An application of overheads attributable to capital projects. 

PLEASE DISCUSS EACH OF THESE FACTORS. 

The change in system integrity and system improvements reflects an anticipated 

increase in capital spending above FY2007 levels for leak repairs, bare steel 

replacement, cathodic protection, aiid system iinprovements for increased system 

capacity and reliability. We expect to sustain this level of work in FY2008 arid 
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FY2009 with ai1 anticipated increase in cost of material and labor. No major 

changes in overliead rates are anticipated. 

HOW WAS THE DIVISION’S GENERAL OFFICE CAPITAL, BUDGET 

DEVELOPED? 

The capital budget for the I<entuclcy/Mid-States Division general office was 

developed in conjuiiction with ICentucky’s capital budget as well as the capital 

budgets for all other rate divisions witliin the Division as part of tlie Division’s 

total capital budget. The budgeting processes I have described herein applied to 

all rate division capital budgets which roll up into tlie Division’s total capital 

budget, including Kerituclcy and the Division general office. 

WHAT IS THE PORTION OF THE DIVISION’S FY2007 CAPITAL 

BUDGET ALiLiOCATED TO KENTUCKY? 

The portion of the approved FY2007 Division’s general office capital budget 

allocated to Kentucky is $5 1,000. 

WHAT ABOUT SUBSEQUENT FISCAL YEARS? 

Those forecasted amourits are $54,000 for FY2008 and $57,000 for FY2009. 

HOW WAS THE SNARED SERVICES TEST PERIOD CAPITAL, 

BUDGET DEVELOPED? 

The developirient of the Shared Service capital budget for tlie forecasted test 

period is described in Mr. Bradsliaw’s direct testimony. 

WHAT IS THE SHARED SERVICES FY2007 CAPITAL BUDGET 

ATTRIBUTABLE TO KENTUCKY? 

The portion of the approved FY2007 Shared Services capital budget allocated to 

Kentucky is $0.8 million. 

WHAT ABOUT SUBSEQUENT FISCAL YEARS? 

Those forecasted amounts are $0.9 inillioii for FY2008 and $0.9 inillioii for 

FY2009. 

PLEASE DISCUSS KENTIJCKY’S OVERALL FORECASTED 

CONSTRUCTION PROGRAM. 

I<entuclcy’s capital budget was developed by the following mqjor categories: 

1.  Equipment 
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Growth 

Infoiinatioii Technology (IT) 

Pipe1 iiie Integrity 

Public Iiiiprovernent s 

Structures 

System Improvements 

System Integrity 

Vehicles 

These categories are reflected in FR I0(9)(b). 

Q. WHAT KEY NEEDS ARE MET THROUGH THIS PARTICULAR 

BUDGET? 

System iniprovenient, pipeline integrity, aiid system integrity investments focus 

on customer safety and system reliability, are our highest priorities for capital 

budgeting. The next priority is public improvements and state and local public 

worlts projects such as highway relocations. The next priority is customer 

growth. Atmos Energy continues to build good worltirig relationships with 

developers, economic development boards, arid growing coininunities to meet the 

needs of the customer and to accoiriiiiodate customer growth 011 its system. Next, 

a modem fleet of vehicles aiid equipinerit (backhoes, safety equipment, ditcliers, 

first responder equipment, air co1iipressors, welding machines, etc.) allows us to 

maintain our system aiid continue to provide a reliable level of seivice to our 

customers. To enhance the level of customer service provided in the field, we 

also continue to make investments in new technology. Technology is a strategic 

irivestineiit that will enable us to continue improving our business processes, hold 

down operating costs, and meet the changing expectations of our customers. 

A. 

V. SERVICE CHARGE STUDIES 
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HAVE YOU OR PERSONS UNDER YOIJR SUPERVISION CONDUCTED 

SERVICE CHARGE STUDIES RELATED TO KENTUCKY’S SERVICE 

CHARGES? 

Yes. Those studies are attached to my testimony as Exhibit RRC-1. 

WHAT IS THE PIJRPOSE OF THESE STIJDIES? 

The puiyose is to determine tlie underlying costs associated with performing the 

non-recurring or special services offered to our customers. This was done to 

support, through analysis, rates consistent with tlie cost of these special seivices 

by comparing the Company’s cull-ent rates in Kentucky with tlie actual cost to 

perfoiin these services. 

WHICH OF THE SERVICE CHARGES IS THE FOCUS OF THE 

ANALYSIS? 

Tlie cost analysis focuses on the charges for meter set, turn-on, meter reads, 

reconnect delinquent service and seasonal tumons. 

WHAT COST STUDIES WERE PERFORMED? 

There were a number of cost analyses included in the perfoiinance of these 

studies. We performed a salary load computation for einployees perfoniiing and 

supeivising this type of work. We also obtained actual costs of customer inquiries 

for Kentucky and calculated an average cost per call for FY 2006. Additionally, 

we obtained tlie annual service order activity which provided average completion 

and travel times for each service order type included in this cost study. All tlie 

foregoing were needed to develop a per service order cost assignment. Finally, 

we conducted a survey of banks to deteiiiiine an appropriate charge for returned 

checks. 

BRIEFLY DESCRIBE HOW EACH COST ANALYSIS WAS 

PERFORMED. 

The cost analyses were perfoiined in tlie following niaiiner: 

1. Salary L,oad Computation. We began by developing a salary cost per 

minute of tlie service technician, administrative support, and supervision 

for the time to perfoiin each order. The mid-point of cui-rent salary ranges 

for employees performing these tasks were used and the actual benefit and 

Direct Testimony of Robei-t R. Cook Jr. Page 13 
Keii/iic/;y/ Cook Te5fiiiioiiv 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

I 1  

12 

13 

14 

15 Q. 

I6 A. 

17 

18 

19 

20 

2. 

3. 

4. 

payroll load factors were then added to the calculation. Overtiine 

calculations were only applied to the labor costs of Senior Service 

Technicians at the rate of 1.5. 

Trip Mileage Analysis. We deteiinined the average travel time and 

distance between orders, and by applying the payroll loadings assigned to 

the service technician; we arrived at a travel cost per order. 

Custoiiier Handling Time Analysis. We documented the total FY 2006 

costs and iiuinber of customer calls fi-om our Kentucky customers to our 

Customer Support Center aiid divided to get an average cost per call. 

Service Order Activity Analysis. We compiled and reviewed aiiriual 

service order activity and completion times required to initiate and process 

all orders. By deteiiiiinitig the actual time to complete each order we were 

able to calculate the cost to perfonii each order by Atinos service order 

abbreviations. 

PL,EASE DESCRIBE THE RESUL,TS OF THE COST ANAL,YSES. 

The results of the Special Service Charge Analysis are displayed in Exhibit RRC-I 

atid suiniiiarized iii the followiiig table: 

Description 

Meter Sets 

Turn On 

Turn On from Non Pay 
Turn Off from Non Pay 

Turn on from Seasonal off 

Read and Run 

Total Current 
cost  Rates 
To (Business 

Perform Hours) 

$33.14 $28.00 

$22.02 $20.00 

$20.23 $34.00 
$1 7.90 

$20.55 $65.00 

$1 I .90 $12.00 

As indicated iii the above table, we are presently under recovering for all seivice 

orders except for our read and run service orders and tui-n-on(s) froin a seasonal 
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off(s) which were intentionally set at levels to discourage heat-only customers 

from tui-ning off every spring. 

WHAT WAS THE RESIJLT OF THE SURVEY OF BANKS RELATIVE 

TO RETIJRNED CHECKS? 

We surveyed eight (8) local banlts and identified the average returned check 

charge being applied. The premise of this survey is that we incur a similar 

adniinistrative cost when handling cliecks retumed for non-sufficient funds. Our 

current charge of $23 .OO is slightly below that average. 

Q. 

A. 

Q. BASED ON YOUR ANALYSIS, WHAT CONCLIJSIONS HAVE YOU 

REACHED REGARDING THE RELATIVE COSTS OF THESE 

SERVICES? 

This study indicates that some services have similar cost components but may 

differ by factors such as the time required to perfonn the services or the number 

of times a preinise must be visited. For exaiiiple, the cost to initiate seivice (turn- 

on) for a new customer that has an existing meter is similar to the cost for re- 

establishing seivice for non-pay except that an additional preinises visit is 

required for recoiinectiiig delinquent sewice. Tliis study makes it clear that soirie 

restructuring of special service charges is necessary if Company is to fully recover 

its special services costs directly fi-oiii those customers that cause or benefit from 

the costs being incurred. Mr. Gary Sinith will present tlie proposed charges in his 

testiinony. 

A. 

VI. OTHER STIJDIES 

Q. HAVE YOU OR SOMEONE UNDER YOUR SIJPERVISION 

CONDUCTED ANY OTHER STUDIES PERTAINING TO CHARGES IN 

KENTIJCKY? 

Yes. The Teclinical Services Depailment reviewed the EFM charges contained in 

our existing tariff. Costs have declined significantly for some installations and 

increased for another. We liave consulted with Mr. Gary Smith about tlie 

appropriate rates for EFM. 

A. 
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1 Q. DOES THIS CONCLUDE YOUR TESTIMONY? 

2 A. Yes. 

Direct Testiiiioiiy of Robei-t R. Cook Jr. Page 16 
Keiiliic kl’/ Cook li~s/iiiioiiv 



EXHIBIT IRRC-1 





Exhibit RRC 1 
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Atmos Energy Kentucky Division 
Computation of Senior Service Tech Costs per Minute 

KY Field 

All Field 
Service 

Description Personnel Line No. 
(1) (2) 

1 FY 2007 Mid-Point of Senior Service Tech pay grade 2 17.84 

2 Times Benefits and Payroll Tax Loading Factor 1.52 

3 Average Salary per Employee w\Benefits 27.12 

4 Divided by 60 Minutes per Hour 60 

5 Employee Cost per Minute 0.45 
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Atmos Energy Kentucky Division 
Computation of Office Assistant (OA) Costs per Minute 

KY Office 

All Field Office 

1 17.84 

2 Times Benefits and Payroll Tax Loading Factor 1.52 

3 Average Salary per Employee w\Benefits 27.12 

FY 2007 Mid-Point of Office Assistants (OA) pay grade 2 

4 Divided by 60 Minutes per Hour 60 

5 Employee Cost per Minute 0.45 

6 0.02 Times .05 of OKs Time on DELQ or DTAG Service Orders 
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Atmos Energy Kentucky Division 
Computation of Operations Supervisor Costs per Minute 

KY Office 

All Field 
Service 

Line No. Description Personnel 
(1) (2) 

1 FY 2007 Mid-Point of Operations Supervisor pay grade 5 34 “74 

2 

3 

Times Benefits and Payroll Tax Loading Factor 

Average Salary per Employee w\Benefits 

1.52 

52.81 

4 Divided by 60 Minutes per Hour 60 

5 Employee Cost per Minute 

6 “Times “10 of Supervisors Time spent on SOs 

0.88 

0.09 
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Atmos Energy Kentucky Division 
Travel & Completion Times 

99 Source: Advantex reporting for October 1, 2005 - September 30, 2006. 
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Atmos Energy Kentucky Division 
Travel Cost 

Between Orders 

All Field 
Service 

Personnel Line No. Description 
(1) (4 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

Estimated Average Speed (Miles per Hour) 

Minutes per Mile’ 

Total Number of Miles Driven for these SOs FY 2006 

Total Number of Service Orders Worked 

Miles Between Orders 

Minutes Between Orders 

Loaded Salary per Minute 

Employee Travel Cost per Order 

Vehicle Cost per Mile’ 

Vehicle Cast per Order 

Total Cost to Arrive 

25.00 

2.40 

167,531.54 

57,639 

2.91 

6.98 

0.45 

3.15 

0.49 

1.41 

4.56 

Minutes Divided by 25 Mph 
’ IRS Rate for Expenses of Operating a Vehicle as of 01/01/2007 




